# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

## Pennsylvania Apple Marketing Program; Increased Rate of Assessment

Under the applicable provisions of the Pennsylvania Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act of 1968, a referendum was held from March 25 to April 8, 1996, to determine if the producers affected by the Pennsylvania Apple Marketing Program desired to amend the Program. The amendment increases the rate of assessment as follows:

The rate of assessment beginning with the 1996—97 marketing season shall be 12¢ per bushel of apples sold for fresh market use and 6¢ per 100 pounds of apples sold or accepted for processing. Beginning with the year 2000—01 marketing season and thereafter, the rate of assessment shall be 15¢ per bushel of apples sold for fresh market use and 8¢ per 100 pounds of apples sold or accepted for processing.

In order to pass, a majority by number and by volume of eligible producers voting had to vote in favor of the amendment. An impartial Teller Committee met on April 12, 1996, to count the ballots. The following results were submitted to me by the Teller Committee: a total of 140 eligible votes were cast, representing a total volume of 6,019,796 bushels, with 84 or 60% voting in favor and 56 or 40% voting against the amendment. The producers voting in favor of the amendment represented 4,194,203 bushels or 69.7% of the total volume of the producers voting, and the producers voting against the amendment represented 1,825,593 bushels or 30.3% of the total volume of producers voting. There were seven spoiled or ineligible ballots.

Because a majority of the votes by number and by volume were cast in favor of the amendment of the Program, the Pennsylvania Apple Marketing Program shall be amended as described above.

CHARLES C. BROSIUS, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-764. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

#### **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending April 30, 1996.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

#### **Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions**

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action		
4-24-96	Johnstown Bank and Trust Company, Johnstown, and The Armstrong County Trust Company, Kittanning surviving institution— Johnstown Bank and Trust Company, Johnstown	Johnstown	Approved		
Proposition Applications					

#### **Branch Applications**

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
4-24-96	I-96 Wayne Bank WalMart SuperCenter Honesdale Brown and Lincoln Sts. Wayne County East Stroudsburg Monroe County		Approved
4-24-96	Dauphin Deposit Bank and Trust Company Harrisburg Dauphin County	Giant Store 255 S. Spring Garden St. Carlisle Cumberland County	Opened
4-26-96	Mid-State Bank and Trust Company Altoona Blair County	West College Avenue and Whitehall Road State College Ferguson Township Centre County	Filed

Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
				Filed
4-29-96	Iron and Glass Bank Pittsburgh Allegheny County		1100 Washington Ave. Scott Township Allegheny County	Flied
4-29-96	Mifflin County Savings Bank Lewistown Mifflin County		Corner of Specht and Brown Streets McClure Snyder County	Filed
	Bı	ranch Relocati	ons	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
4-26-96	Mifflin County Savings Bank Lewistown Mifflin County	То:	23—27 E. Shirley St. Mount Union Huntingdon County	Filed
		From:	23 W. Shirley St. Mount Union Huntingdon County	
4-26-96	Franklin First Savings Bank Wilkes-Barre Luzerne County	То:	Pocono Summit Plaza Route 940 Pocono Summit Monroe County	Filed
		From:	Route 940 Pocono Summit Monroe County	
4-29-96	Mifflinburg Bank and Trust Company Mifflinburg Union County	То:	Meadow Green Drive Mifflinburg Union County	Effective
		From:	50 E. Chestnut St. Mifflinburg Union County	
	Bran	nch Discontinu	iances	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
4-19-96	Meridian Bank Reading Berks County		Main Street Gillett Bradford County	Effective
4-19-96	Meridian Bank Reading Berks County		29 W. Main St. Canton Bradford County	Effective
	SAVI	NGS ASSOCIA	TIONS	
		No activity.		
		CREDIT UNIO		
_		ns, Mergers ar	nd Absorptions	
Date	Name of Credit Union		Location	Action
4-2-96	Philadelphia Telco Credit Union, Trevose, and FMC Philadelphia Employees Credit Union, Philadelphia surviving institution— Philadelphia Telco Credit Union, Trevose		Trevose	Effective
				RICHARD C. RISHEL,
	[Do P. Doo No. 06 765]	Filed for public increation	on May 10, 1006, 0:00 a m l	Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}765.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 10,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

#### **APPLICATIONS**

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

### Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit to discharge to State waters.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6130.

PA 0055476. Sewage, Township of Birmingham Sewer Authority, P. O. Box 816, Chadds Ford, PA 19317.

This application is for renewal/rerate of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Ridings of Chaddsford STP in Birmingham Township, **Delaware County**. This is an existing discharge to unnamed tributary to Harvey Run.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fish, migratory fish, potable water supply, industrial water supply, livestock water supply, wildlife water supply, irrigation, boating, fishing, water contact sports and esthetics.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of .08 mgd are as follows:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>			
(5-1 to 10-31)	10	15	20
(11-1 to 4-30)	10	15	20
Suspended Solids	10	15	20
Ammonia (as N)			
(5-1 to 10-31)	3.0	4.5	6.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	9.0	13.5	18.0
Total Residual	0.5		1.2
Chlorine	0.12*		0.28*
Fecal Coliforms	200 colonies/100 ml as a	geometric average	
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 3.0 mg/l at		
рН	within limits of 6.0—9.0	standard units at all ti	nes

<sup>\*</sup>Limits effective at the beginning of third year of permit.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0056863. Industrial waste, Mobil Oil Corporation, 40 Liberty Boulevard, Malvern, PA 19355.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated groundwater from groundwater remediation system in Newtown Square Borough, **Delaware County**. This is a new discharge to unnamed tributary of Hunter Run.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fish, cold water fish, potable water supply, industrial water supply, livestock water supply, wildlife water supply, irrigation, boating, fishing, water contact sports and esthetics.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 0.015 mgd are as follows:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	<i>Maximum</i> <i>Daily (mg/l)</i>	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
	J . D ,	3 . 0 ,	maximam (mg/ 1)
Benzene	0.001	0.002	
Total BETX	0.1	0.2	
Ethylbenzene	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Toluene	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Total Xylenes	monitor/report	monitor/report	
рH	within limits of 6.0—9	0.0 standard units at all t	times

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0056812. Industrial waste, YMCA of Pottstown and Upper Perkiomen Valley, Adams and Jackson Streets, Pottstown, PA 19464.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge filter backwash water from a swimming pool in Upper Hanover Township, **Montgomery County**. This is a new discharge to Macoby Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fish, trout stocking, potable water supply, industrial water supply, livestock water supply, wildlife water supply, irrigation, boating, fishing, water contact sports and esthetics.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 9,975 gpd are as follows:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Dissolved Solids	1,000	2,000	2,500
Suspended Solids	30	60	75
Oil and Grease	15		30
pН	within limits of 6.0—9.0	standard units at all t	times
TRC	0.5		1.3
Copper	monitor/report		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

PA 0027243. Sewage, North Huntingdon Township Municipal Authority, 11265 Center Highway, North Huntingdon, PA 15642.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Youghiogheny Sewage Treatment Plant, in North Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Youghiogheny River, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the McKeesport Municipal Waterworks on the Youghiogheny River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 2.25 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	38		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo			
(10-1 to 4-30)	7,000/100 ml as a g	eometric mean		
pН	6.0 - 9.0			
Total Residual Chlorine				
1st month—36th month	monitor and report			
37th month—expiration	1.0			3.3

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PA 0040177. Industrial waste, SIC: 4941, Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated filter backwash and filter to waste from the Brownsville Water Treatment Plant, in Brownsville Borough, **Fayette County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Monongahela River, classified as warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of

evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Newell Municipal Authority, located at Box 92, Brownsville, PA 15417, 6.0 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.1156 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		(/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow	monitor and rep	ort			
Suspended Solids	-		30		60
Aluminum			4.0		8.0
Iron			2.0		4.0
Manganese			1.0		2.0
Total Residual Chlorine			0.5		1.0
рН	6.0 - 9.0				

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

PA 0087335. Sewage, SIC: 4952, Broad Top Township (Kearney Study Area), Box 57, Municipal Building, Defiance, PA 16633.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage to Longs Run, in Broad Top Township, **Bedford County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Saxton Municipal Water Plant located in Saxton on Raystown Branch. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.00374 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	40		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5			1.64
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at a	all times		
pН	6.0 - 9.0			
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric average		
(10-1 to 4-30)	68,000/100 ml as a g			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0084077. SIC: 4952, Snake Spring Township Municipal Authority, R. D. 1, Box 453, Everett, PA 15537.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Raystown Branch, in Snake Spring Township, **Bedford County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Saxton Municipal Waterworks located in Saxton. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.3 mgd are:

Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
25	40		50
30	45		60
2			4
0.5			1.64
minimum of 5.0 at a	all times		
6.0 - 9.0			
200/100 ml as a geo	metric average		
43,000/100 ml as a g	geometric average		
	Monthly (mg/l)  25 30 2 0.5 minimum of 5.0 at a 6.0—9.0  200/100 ml as a geo	Monthly (mg/l) Weekly (mg/l)  25 40 30 45 2 0.5 minimum of 5.0 at all times	Monthly (mg/l) Weekly (mg/l) Daily (mg/l)  25 40 30 45 2 0.5 minimum of 5.0 at all times 6.0—9.0  200/100 ml as a geometric average

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0087327. Sewage, SIC: 4952, Broad Top Township (Six Mile Run Study Area), Box 57, Municipal Building, Defiance, PA 16633.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage to Six Mile Run, in Broad Top Township, **Bedford County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Saxton Municipal Water Plant located in Saxton on Raystown Branch. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.0629 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5			1.64
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at a	all times		
рН	6.0 - 9.0			
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo			
(10-1 to 4-30)	24,000/100 ml as a g	geometric average		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0022179. Sewage, SIC: 4952, Borough of Mercersburg, 113 South Main Street, Mercersburg, PA 17236.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Johnston Run, in Mercersburg Borough, **Franklin County**.

The receiving stream is classified for recreation, water supply and aquatic life. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed Interim effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.22 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
BOD <sub>5</sub>	30	45	<i>y</i> \ <i>O</i> \	60
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Total Residual Chlorine	monitor and report			
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at a	all times		
pН	6.0 - 9.0			
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric average		
(10-1 to 4-30)	4,000/100 ml as a go			

The proposed Final effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.30 mgd are:

<b>D</b>	Average	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>				
(5-1 to 10-31)	20	30		40
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	40		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
$NH_3$ -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	3			6
(11-1 to 4-30)	9			18
Total Residual Chlorine	0.20			0.70
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at a	all times		
pН	6.0 - 9.0			
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric average		
(10-1 to 4-30)	4,100/100 ml as a go	eometric average		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0025399. Sewage, SIC: 4952, Christiana Borough, 14 Maple Avenue, Christiana, PA 17509.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Buck Run, in West Sadsbury Township, **Chester County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking and migratory fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the Chester Water Authority located in Little Britain Township, Lancaster County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.25 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
$NH_3$ -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	17			34
Total Phosphorus	2			4
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5			1.6
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at a	all times		
pН	6.0 - 9.0			
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric average		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,400/100 ml as a go			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,400/100 III as a ge	eometric average		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA 0013862.** Amendment No. 1. Industrial waste, SIC: 2834, 2831, and 8731, **Wyeth/Ayerst Labs, Inc.**, P. O. Box 304, Marietta, PA 17547.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to the Susquehanna River and Evans Run, in East Donegal Township, **Lancaster County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the Columbia Borough Water Company located in Columbia Borough, Lancaster County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 for a design flow of 0.2 mgd are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Temperature	monitor		
Ha	6—9		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 006 to 008 for stormwater are:

D (	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>		shall be monitored	
COD		shall be monitored	
Total Suspended Solids		shall be monitored	
Total Phosphorus		shall be monitored	
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen		shall be monitored	
Dissolved Iron		shall be monitored	
Oil and Grease		shall be monitored	
рН		shall be monitored	
Total Mercury		shall be monitored	
Total Copper		shall be monitored	
Total Zinc		shall be monitored	

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

#### PA 0082392. SIC: 4952, Derry Township Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 447, Hershey, PA 17033-0447.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Swatara Creek, in Londonderry Township, **Dauphin County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Middletown Borough located in Middletown Borough, Dauphin County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.60 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	<b>V</b> • <b>O</b> •	60
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Total Phosphorus	2.0			4.0
Total Residual Chlorine	0.50			1.63
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at a	all times		
рН	6.0 - 9.0			

Average Monthly (mg/l) Average Weekly (mg/l) Maximum Daily (mg/l) Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)

Parameter
Fecal Coliforms
(5-1 to 9-30)
(10-1 to 4-30)

200/100 ml as a geometric average 86,000/100 ml as a geometric average

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Program Manager, Water Management, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, telephone (717) 327-3666.

PA 0114570. Industrial waste, SIC: 7997, Science Park Recreation Association, P. O. Box 121, State College, PA 16804.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of untreated industrial wastewater, (semi-annual disposal of swimming pool water) to an unnamed tributary of Big Hollow in Ferguson Township, **Centre County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is PA American Water Company located at Milton approximately 90 river miles downstream.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.08 mgd are:

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0112704. SIC: 4952, Clyde E. Yohey, 560 Montour Boulevard, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of treated sewage to Montour Run in Montour Township, **Columbia County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Danville Borough located approximately 10 miles below the discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.00816 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	50	
Suspended Solids	30	60	
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	6.0	9.0	
(11-1 to 4-30)	18.0	36.0	
Total Chlorine Residual	1.0	2.3	
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric av	erage	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geometric average		
pH	6.0—9.0 s.u. at all times	_	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, telephone (814) 332-6942.

PA 0103641. Sewage. Wilmington Township Sewer Authority, R. D. 5, Box 469, New Castle, PA 16105.

This application is a renewal of a Part I NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage to an unnamed tributary of Little Neshannock Creek in Wilmington Township, **Lawrence County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: trout stock fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Municipal Authority of the Township of North Sewickely on the Beaver River located in North Sewickley Township, approximately 27 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001 (after the chlorine contact tank) based on a design flow of 0.042 mgd are:

Interim Limits

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids Ammonia-Nitrogen	30	45	60
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5	2.0	3.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5	6.5	9.0
Fecal Coliforms	_		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,600/100 ml as a geome	etric average	
Total Residual Chlorine	XX		XX
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 mg/l at	all times	
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001 (after the chlorine contact tank) based on a design flow of 0.042 mgd, are:

Final Limits

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
		, ,	g .
$CBOD_5$	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Ammonia-Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5	2.0	3.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5	6.5	9.0
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,600/100 ml as a geome	etric average	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.052	3	0.078
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 mg/l at	all times	
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times		
•			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0026387. Sewage. Municipal Authority of the Borough of St. Marys, P. O. Box 1994, 808 South Michael Road, St. Marys, PA 15857.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage to Elk Creek in St. Marys, **Elk County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the PA American Water Company on the Clarion River located at Clarion, approximately 70 miles below point of discharge.

This permit provides notice of site-specific criteria modification; the Department proposes the recalculations of the aquatic life criteria for total copper at a hardness of 96 mg/l: Criteria Maximum Concentration of 98 ppb; and Criteria Continuous Concentration of 66.2 ppb.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.287 mgd are:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Ammonia-Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	2.7		5.4
(11-1 to 4-30)	8.1		16.2
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr		
(10-1 to 4-30)	3,400/100 ml as a geome	etric average	
Total Residual Chlorine			
(Part A)	monitor and report		
(Part C)	0.006		0.2
Copper	0.05		0.1
Silver	0.0033		0.0066
Cadmium*	monitor and report		
Lead*	monitor and report		

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Chlordane*	monitor and report		
PCB 1242*	monitor and report		
PCB 1254*	monitor and report		
PCB 1221*	monitor and report		
PCB 1232*	monitor and report		
PCB 1248*	monitor and report		
PCB 1260*	monitor and report		
PCB 1016*	monitor and report		
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 6.0 mg/l at	all times	
pН	6.0—9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

**PA 0103811.** Industrial waste, SIC: 4953 and 4959. **Northwest Sanitary Landfill**, 1436 West Sunbury Road, West Sunbury, PA 16061.

This application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge industrial waste and stormwater to Findlay Run in Cherry Township, **Butler County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $\mathrm{NO_2\text{-}NO_3}$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is Slippery Rock Creek and the Salvation Army Camp located at Wayne Township, Lawrence County, approximately 30 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of .0415 mgd are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	XX		
$CBOD_5$	90	180	225
TSS	100	200	250
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	9.5		23.5
(11-1 to 4-30)	20		50
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	10,700/100 ml as a geom	etric mean	
Oil and Grease	15		30
Aluminum	0.3	0.6	0.75
Boron	1.6	3.2	4
Cobalt	0.019	0.038	0.0475
Cadmium	0.0015	0.003	0.00375
Copper	0.017	0.034	0.0425
Vanadium	0.009	0.034	0.0225
Butylbenzyl phthalate	0.01	0.02	0.025
4,'4- DDT	0.00001	0.00002	0.000025
Tetrahydrofuran	0.025	.05	0.0625
Acetone	0.109	.22	0.2725
2-Hexanone	0.015	.03	0.0375
4-Methyl 2-Pentanone	0.015	.03	0.0375
Bis chloromethyl ether	0.015	.03	0.0375
pH	6.0		9.0

XX—Monitor and Report on monthly DMR.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall Nos. 002 and 003 based on a design flow of N/A mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Chemical Oxygen Demand			XX
Oil and Grease			XX
Total Dissolved Solids			XX
Total Organic Carbon			XX
Barium (Total)			XX
Cadmium (Total)			XX
Chromium (Total)			XX
Lead (Total)			XX
Mercury (Total)			XX
Magnesium (Total)			XX

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	<i>Maximum</i> Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Magnesium (Dissolved)			XX
Selenium (Total)			XX
Silver (Total)			XX
Ammonia			XX
Arsenic (Total)			XX
Cyanide (Total)			XX
Nitrate plus Nitrite Nitrogen			XX
Iron (Dissolved)			XX

XX—Monitor and Report on monthly DMR.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0002020. Industrial waste, SIC: 3499. Motion Control Industries, Inc., Carlisle Corporation, Gillis Avenue, Ridgway, PA 15853.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge noncontact cooling water stormwater to Clarion River in Ridgway Borough, Elk County. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO2-NO3, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is West Penn Water Company Clarion District located at Clarion Borough, 58.5 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.098 mgd are:

Average Maximum Instantaneous Monthly (mg/l) Parameter Daily (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l) Flow (mgd) Temperature (F°) 6.0—9.0 at all times The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 002 based on a design flow of 0.072 mgd are:

Average Maximum Instantaneous Monthly (mg/l) Parameter Daily (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l)

Flow (mgd)

Temperature (F°)

6.0—9.0 at all times

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 003 based on a design flow of 0.057 mgd are:

Average Maximum Instantaneous Monthly (mg/l) Daily (mg/l) Parameter Maximum (mg/l)

Flow (mgd)

Temperature (F°)

pΗ 6.0—9.0 at all times

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 004 based on a design flow of 0.028 mgd are:

Maximum Average Instantaneous Parameter Monthly (mg/l) Daily (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l)

Flow (mgd)

Temperature (F°)

6.0—9.0 at all times

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 005 based on a design flow of 0.029 mgd are:

Average Maximum Instantaneous Parameter Monthly (mg/l) Daily (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l)

Flow (mgd)

Temperature (F°)

6.0-9.0 at all times

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0029114. Amendment No. 1. Sewage. Clintonville Water and Sewer Authority, Box 292, Porter Road, Clintonville, PA 16372.

This application is for an amendment of a Part I NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage to an unnamed tributary to Scrubgrass Creek in Clintonville Borough, **Venango County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $\mathrm{NO_2\text{-}NO_3}$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Emlenton Water Company on the Allegheny River located at Emlenton, Venango County, approximately 21.0 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001 (after the chlorine contact tank) based on a design flow of 0.065 mgd are:

Interim Limits

Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
25	40	50
30	45	60
2	3	4
6	9	12
200/100 ml as a geometr	ric average	
2,000/100 ml as a geome	etric average	
	all times	
6.0—9.0 at all times		
	Monthly (mg/l)  25 30  2 6  200/100 ml as a geometr 2,000/100 ml as a geometr	Monthly (mg/l) Weekly (mg/l)  25 40 30 45  2 3 6 9  200/100 ml as a geometric average 2,000/100 ml as a geometric average minimum of 6.0 mg/l at all times

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001 (after the chlorine contact tank) based on a design flow of 0.065 mgd are:

Final Limits

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Ammonia-Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	12	16	24
Fecal Coliforms	000/400		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geome	etric average	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.2
pH	6.0-9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northeast Region: Environmental Protection Manager, Water Management, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-2553.

**PA 0026361. Thomas A. McDermott**, Executive Director, Lower Lackawanna Valley Sanitary Authority, P. O. Box 67, Coxton Road, Duryea Borough, Luzerne County.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage into the Lackawanna River in Duryea Borough, **Luzerne County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Danville Borough Water Authority located on Susquehanna River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 6.0 mgd are:

_	Monthly	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25.0	40.0	50.0
Total Suspended Solids	30.0	45.0	60.0
Dissolved Oxygen	a minimum of 5.0 mg/l a	at all times	
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometi	ric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geome		
pH	6.0—9.0 standard units	at all times	
Total Residual Chlorine			
First Month through 24th Month	monitor and report		
25th Month through Expir. Date	1.0		2.34

Point Sources 002 through 025 serve as combined sewer reliefs necessitated by stormwater entering the sewer system and exceeding the hydraulic capacity of the sewers and/or the treatment plant. In accordance with the Department's EPA

approved CSO strategy, a special permit requirement is included in Part C of this permit. The permittee shall develop and submit a plan of action and implementation schedule as provided for in the permit.

Other conditions: Sludge disposal, combined sewer overflows, total residual chlorine requirements and pretreatment condition.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

**PA 0012823.** Industrial waste, SIC: 4911, **Pennsylvania Power and Light Co.**, Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1179.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process wastewater, cooling water, sewage and stormwater into Delaware River and Oughoughton Creek in Lower Mt. Bethel Twp., **Northampton County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water (Oughoughton Creek); warm water (Delaware River), aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

Effluent requirements were evaluated at the point of discharge, that is, state line.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 010 (Sewage) based on a design flow of .024 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Daily Maximum (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25		50
Total Suspended Solids	30		60
NH <sub>3</sub> -N	20		40
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5 at all tin	nes	
Fecal Coliforms	200/100 ml geometric a	verage	
Total Residual Chlorine	1.2	_	2.8
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 011 based on a design flow of	0.44 mgd ana	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 011 based on a design flow of 0.44 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly	Daily	Instantaneous
	Average (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Temperature pH	monitor and report monitor and report monitor and report monitor and report		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 012 based on a design flow of 93.7 mgd are:

<u> </u>	9	9	
	Monthly	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Residual Chlorine		0.2	
Temperature	monitor and report		
pH	6—9 s.u. at all times		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 013 based on a design flow of 10.6 mgd are:

	Monthly	7-Day	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average (ug/l)	Average (ug/l)	Maximum (ug/l)
		0.2	
Temperature (F°)	monitor and report		

Temperature (F°) monitor and report pH 6—9 s.u. at all times

The proposed effluent limits for Monitoring Point 113 based on a design flow of 0.44 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly	Average	Instantaneous
	Average (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Residual Chlorine	30	100	
Oil and Grease	15	30	

The proposed effluent limits for Monitoring Point 213 based on a design flow of 6.34 mgd are:

	Monthly	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Free Available Chlorine	0.2	0.5	

The proposed effluent limits for Monitoring Point 413 based on a design flow of 2.86 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly	Daily	Instantaneous
	Average (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Suspended Solids	30	100	
Oil and Grease	15	20	
Free Available Chlorine	0.2	0.5	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 014 based on a design flow of 1.05 mgd are:

	Monthly	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Suspended Solids	30	60	75
Oil and Grease	15	20	30
pH	6—9 s.u. at all times		

Outfall 015—Stormwater.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

#### **Proposed NPDES Permit Renewal Actions for Minor Sewage Discharges**

The following parties have applied to renew their current NPDES permits to allow the continued discharge of controlled wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has made a tentative determination to renew these permits and proposes to issue them, subject to their current permit effluent limitations, and monitoring and reporting requirements, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new or changed regulations and other requirements. The updates may include, but will not be limited to, applicable permit conditions and/or requirements addressing combined sewer overflows (CSOs), municipal sewage sludge management, and total residual chlorine control (TRC). Any major changes to or deviations from the terms of the existing permit will be documented and published with the final Department actions.

The permit renewal application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on DEP's file. The documents may be inspected at, or a copy requested from, the Field Office that has been indicated above the application notice.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

NPDES	Facility	County and	Tributary	New Permit
No.	Name and Address	Municipality	Stream	Requirements
PA 0083135	East Derry Elem. School 103 Green Avenue Lewistown, PA 17044	Mifflin Derry Twp.	Jacks Creek	TRC

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Resources proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations set forth in Appendix A—J of the general permit and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

#### **NOIS and Applications Received**

Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit to discharge stormwater runoff to State waters.

Northcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17001-0000, telephone (717) 327-3664.

NPDES	Facility	Facility	Stream	SIC
No.	Name and Address	Location	Name	
PAR 804837	Milesburg Truck Plaza Nevin Pighetti, Jr. P. O. Box 256 Milesburg, PA 16853	Centre Boggs Twp.	Unnamed tributary to Bald Eagle	5171

#### **Notices of Intent for Coverage Under General Permits Received**

The following parties have submitted Notices of Intent for Coverage under General NPDES Permits to discharge treated wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review, or application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection proposes to issue coverage under the General Permit subject to effluent limitations, monitoring and reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in the General Permits.

The EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24.

The Notice of Intent, related documents, proposed effluent limitations, special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and copied at the Regional Office indicated as receiving the Notice of Intent.

List of NPDES General Permits issued by DEP's Water Management Deputate

NPDES General Permit No.	Short Title of General Permit	Responsible Bureau
PAG-2 PAG-3 PAG-4	Stormwater—Construction Activities Stormwater—Industrial Activities Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant	BLWC BWQM BWQM
PAG-6	Combined Sewer Overflows	BWQM

#### **NOI Received and Final Actions Under NPDES General Permits**

Coverage under the General Permits issued under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Program to discharge wastewaters to waters of the Commonwealth.

NPDES	Applicable	Facility	Facility	Stream
No.	GP No.	Name and Address	Location	Name
PAG 043537	4	DCNR—Bureau Forestry Juniata House P. O. Box 8552 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552	Huntingdon Shirley Township	Juniata River

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of the Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Regional Office or County Conservation District Office indicated as the responsible office, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. A copy of the written comments should be sent to the County Conservation District Office. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Regional Office of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Regional Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealable to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the County Conservation District Office or the Department Regional Office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an axuiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 825-2511.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

Lackawanna County Conservation District, District Manager, 395 Bedford PST, Bedford Station, Clarks Summit, PA 18411, telephone (717) 587-2607.

NPDES Permit PAS10N018. Grant H. Williams, R. D. 1, Box 1410 Route 435, Gouldsboro, PA 18444 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Covington Township, Lackawanna County, to the Lehigh River and Roaring Brook.

Somerset County Conservation District, District Manager, N. Ridge Bldg., 1590 N. CRT Ave. Ste. 103, Somerset, PA 15501, telephone (814) 445-4652.

NPDES Permit PAS106106. Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation, 5444 Westheimer, Houston, Texas 77056 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Middlecreek, Milford and Upper Turkeyfoot Townships, Somerset County, to UNT to Laurel Hill Creek and Middlecreek.

York County Conservation District, District Manager, 118 Pleasant Acres Rd., York, PA 17402, telephone (717) 840-7430.

NPDES Permit PAS10Y409. Hangover Country Club, Water Street, P. O. Box 185, Abbottstown, PA 17301 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Paradise and Hamilton Townships, York County, to Beaver Creek.

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department of

Environmental Protection at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the following: name, address and telephone number, identification of the plan or application to which the protest is addressed and a concise statement in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protest or protests. Each commentator will be notified in writing of the time and place if a hearing or conference concerning the plan or action or application to which the protest relates is held. To insure consideration by the Department prior to final action on permit applications and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

# Industrial waste and sewerage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

- A. 0292201. Amendment No. 1. Industrial waste. U. S. Steel Group, 600 Grant Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2749. Application for the construction and operation of pressure sand filters at the South Taylor Environmental Park located in the Borough of West Mifflin, Allegheny County.
- **A. 6396201.** Industrial waste. **Mon River Towing, Inc.**, 200 Speers Street, Belle Vernon, PA 15012. Application for the construction and operation of a towboat bilge water treatment system located in the Borough of Speers, **Washington County**.
- A. 1196401. Sewerage. Highland Sewer & Water Authority, 120 Tank Drive, Johnstown, PA 15904. Application for the construction and operation of sewers and appurtenances to serve the Carwyn Drive and Sweeney Interceptor located in the Township of Richland, Cambria County.
- **A. 569401.** Sewerage. **Jenner Area Joint Sewer Authority**, P. O. Box 202, Jennerstown, PA 15547. Application for construction and operation of sewers and appurtenances, pump stations, and stream crossing to serve the Gray/Acosta Sewers located in the Township of Jenner, **Somerset County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

A. 2196403. Sewage, Silver Spring Township Authority, 6475 Carlisle Pike, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 in Silver Spring Township, Cumberland County to construct the New Kingstown Terminal Pump Station and Sewer Extension was received in the Southcentral Region on April 22, 1996.

**A. 3696405.** Sewage, **Terre Hill Borough**, P. O. Box 250, Terre Hill, PA 17581 in Terre Hill Borough, **Lancaster County** to replace Pump Station No. 4 was received in the Southcentral Region on April 19, 1996.

**A. 3196401.** Sewage, **DCNR—Bureau of Forestry**, P. O. Box 8552, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552 in Shirley Township, **Huntingdon County** to construct a single family sewage treatment system to serve the Juniata House located in Tuscarora Forest District No. 3 was received in the Southcentral Region on April 19, 1996.

### Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southcentral Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4692.

- **A. 3496502.** Public water supply. **Juniata Haven Mobile Home Park**, Milford Township, **Juniata County**, (Mrs. Corby Horning, Owner, HC63, Box 48A, Mifflintown, PA 17059), existing water system consisting of well 1, hypochlorination, two pressure tanks, two detention tanks and distribution system. Proposed is manganese sequestering, (Stephen F. Talian, P.E., Gannett Fleming, Inc., P. O. Box 67100, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100).
- **A. 0696502.** Public water supply. **Borough of Topton**, Topton Borough and portions of Longswamp Township, **Berks County**, (K. Ray Stauffer, 44 West Keller Street, Topton, PA 19562), the addition on the spring supply of a raw storage tank, two submersible pumps, two trains of two high rate pressure filters and a polymer feed system, (David M. Bright, P.E., Spotts, Stevens and McCoy, Inc., P. O. Box 6307, Reading, PA 19610-0307).

Northwest Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6899.

- **A. 1096501. Borough of Zelienople**, 11 West New Castle Street, Zelienople, PA 16063. This proposal involves the expansion of the existing clear well, replacement of the existing finished water pumps, installation of a backwash pump, and construction of new chemical handling and feed facilities in the Borough of Zelienople, **Butler County**.
- **A. 2096501.** KRS Realty Company (Doral Estates Mobile Home Park), 1380 Doral Estates, Conneaut Lake, PA 16316. This proposal involves an extension of water lines at this MHP to serve an additional 72 lots; and the addition of finished water storage in Summit Township, Crawford County.
- **A. 6296501. Wilderness Mobile Home Park**, P. O. Box 924, Locust Street, Warren, PA 16365. This proposal involves the drilling of a new second well (well no. 2) and a 10,000 gallon concrete storage tank in Pleasant Township, **Warren County**.

Bureau of Water Supply and Community Health, Division of Drinking Water Management, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. Contact: Godfrey C. Maduka; (717) 787-9037.

A. 9996286, Mountainwood Natural Spring Water Company, 18 Bank Street, Summit, NJ 07901; William R. Egan, President. Applicant requests Department approval to sell bottled water in Pennsylvania under the brand names: CJ's Mountain Spring Water, Pocono Mountain Bottled Water and Mountainwood Natural Spring Water.

Southeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, telephone (610) 832-6130.

**A. 0996507.** Public water supply. **Schoolhouse Apartments**, Richard Reshetar, P. O. Box 514, Point Pleasant, PA 18950. This proposal involves permitting an unpermitting existing water system. Also, the installation of a disinfection system and additional storage tanks in Nockamixon Township, **Bucks County**.

**A. 1596501.** Public water supply. **Kennett Square Borough**, Douglas P. Marguriet, 130 North Broad Street, Kennett Square, PA 19348. This proposal involves the construction of a 750,000 gallon elevated storage tank in Kennett Square Borough, **Chester County**.

#### **Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate**

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act, act of May 19, 1995 (P. L. 4, No. 1995-2).

Sections 302 and 303 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (the act) require the Department of Environmental Protection to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate identifies a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background or Statewide health standard to remediate a site must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contaminants at the site. the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, please contact the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4592.

Stetler Auto, Manheim Township, Lancaster County. Stetler Auto, c/o Michele Garman, CoreStates Bank, P. O. Box 3959, Lancaster, PA 17604 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and PHCs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was

reported to have been published in the Lancaster *New Era* and the Lancaster *Intelligencer Journal* on April 20, 1996.

### Notice of Extension of Comment Period For Proposed Remedial Response

Quakertown Foundry Site Quakertown Borough, Bucks County

In response to a request from an interested party, the Department is extending until June 30, 1996, the Administrative Record public comment period for the Department's proposed response action at the Quakertown Foundry PAPL site. Any person may submit written comments to the Department on the proposed response action for inclusion in the Administrative Record by that date. Comments should be addressed to M. Thomas Mellott, Project Officer, ECP, Department of Environmental Protection, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

Individuals with questions concerning this notice should contact M. Thomas Mellott, (610) 832-5934.

#### Opening of the Administrative Record and Prompt Interim Response Under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act

Leighton Industries Site Borough of Phoenixville, Chester County

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act, (HSCA) (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305), has initiated a prompt interim response at the Leighton Industries Site. The site is located at 40 South Second Avenue, Phoenixville Borough, Chester County.

The site consists of a 7.5 acre property which was abandoned in 1993. The site has been under investigation by the Department since that time. Based upon the findings of the investigation the Department determined that a large number of drums containing hazardous materials had been abandoned on the site. The Department has also determined that soil on the site is contaminated by lead and a number of pits and piles were used by site occupants for waste disposal activities.

As part of the investigation activities at the site drums containing waste materials were secured in a larger container where necessary, and were moved to a lined staging area and sampled for field characterization. The field analysis revealed that drums contained acids, bases, reactive and flammable materials. A number of smaller containers were also lab packaged during the investigation. The drum handling portion of investigation activities ended in November 1995.

On March 19, 1996, a fire broke out in the main building at the site. The fire was deemed suspicious in nature. The fire destroyed a section of the building west of the drum storage area. Vandalism had been a continuing problem at the site. A number of smaller oil pails were tampered with. The Department contracted a security firm to provide 24-hour site surveillance.

The Prompt Interim Response Action consists of further stabilization and sampling followed by offsite transportation and disposal of hazardous materials in drums and labpack containers at the site as well as proper reuse, recycling or disposal of empty drums and containers offsite. The DEP chose to conduct a prompt interim response at the site because of the recent incidents involving vandalism and possible arson and the nature of

materials stored there. Conditions at the site created a reasonable basis to believe that prompt action was required to protect public health and safety under 25 Pa. Code § 3.21(b).

The DEP determined that a prompt interim response under the authority of sections 501(a) and 505(b) of HSCA was the most environmentally sound and protective alternative for the site. The Department considered taking no action at the site, and determined that taking no action would not have addressed or resolved the threat to public health and the environment associated with the site.

The administrative record (AR), which contains the information that forms the basis for and documents the selection of this response action, is available for public review and comment Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. at the DEP offices located at 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428. A second copy of this AR will also be made available for public inspection at the Chester County Free Library of Phoenixville located at the corner of Second Avenue and Main Street from 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. Monday through Thursday and from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Friday and Saturday.

Written comments concerning the Department's response and the information contained in the AR will be accepted in person, if delivered, or by mail, if postmarked on or before August 12, 1996. Written comments should be directed to the attention of Dustin Armstrong, DEP Project Officer, Suite 6010, Lee Park, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6206.

In addition, the public will have the opportunity to present oral comments at a public hearing. The public hearing has been scheduled for July 10, 1996, at 7:30 p.m. at the Phoenixville Borough Hall, 140 Church Street, Phoenixville, PA.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact Rob Goldberg, the DEP Community Relations Coordinator at (610) 832-6010 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-(800) 654-5984 to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

The Department is providing this notice under sections 505(b) and 506(b) of the HSCA. The date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* initiates the minimum 90-day public comment period on the administrative record, as provided under the Act.

#### **Notice of Proposed Interim Response**

#### Beaulieu, Inc. Site Pottstown, Montgomery County

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305) (HSCA), has proposed an interim response on private property, known as the Beaulieu, Inc. Site.

Beaulieu owns two properties in the Borough of Pottstown, PA known as Pottstown Nipple Works, Inc. (PN) and Lincoln Underwear Mills, Inc. (LU). Beaulieu, Inc. declared bankruptcy in 1991 and the properties were abandoned.

The PN facility is a 1 acre parcel that contains an approximate 40,000 square foot building with an adjacent fenced yard approximately 100 square feet in area. Piping was manufactured at this facility from approximately 1946 until Beaulieu declared bankruptcy. The process involved the machine cutting of steel piping using cutting

oils to reduce wear on machinery. Solvents were used to clean equipment and finished parts. There is also a good possibility that cooling oils were used inside equipment and these oils may also be present onsite.

The LU facility is located on an approximate 1 acre parcel and the building is approximately 35,000 square feet in area. The property appears to have been used only as a warehouse/distribution center. The building is empty except for forty 55-gallon drums believed to contain acetate emulsions.

The threat of release concerns approximately 400 drums at PN and 40 drums at LU. Drums have been found to contain ignitable (D001 listed) and corrosive (D002 listed) hazardous materials as well as numerous hazardous substances, as defined in the Federal Superfund Act, including acetone and toluene. The Department has determined that conditions at both properties present a threat to both the public health and the environment and has decided to conduct a response action at the sites.

Under section 501(a) of the HSCA, DEP is authorized to investigate a release or threat of release of a contaminant or hazardous substance. If the Department deems it appropriate, the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Program (HSCP), may undertake further investigation or response actions to protect the public health, safety, welfare or the environment.

The conditions at both sites pose a very real threat to both public health and the environment if a release occurs. Both buildings are in poor condition and further deterioration of the properties could result in human and environmental exposures. The drums at both properties are rusting and materials have already released onto the floors. These conditions are unsafe and the possibility of future release into the environment is high unless the situation is remediated. Because the sites are located in an industrial/residential area, receptors would include children, families and workers. Pathways of concern include inhalation, ingestion and direct contact. Based on the above findings, the Department has determined that further investigation and response actions are appropriate under section 501(a) of HSCA.

The Department considered the following two alternative actions for the Beaulieu Site.

Alternative 1.—No Action

This alternative is proposed as a baseline by which to measure other alternatives. In this case the Department would take no action at the site. The wastes would remain as they are which would allow for further deterioration of drums and possible human exposure and/or environmental impact scenarios.

A "no action" response is not protective of the public health or the environment because hazardous substances would be left onsite.

Alternative 2.—Offsite Disposal of All Hazardous Substances

This alternative would involve sampling and consolidating similar materials so that waste groups can be arranged for offsite disposal at appropriate permitted facilities. Drums will be bulked together and drums made empty will be disposed of appropriately. At the PN facility the floor in the manufacturing room will be scraped of the sludge-like material which now covers the area. This material will be sampled for waste characteristics and will be delivered offsite for disposal at a permitted

disposal facility. After this interim response action is complete the properties will be available for resale and reuse.

All of the hazardous substances will be removed from the site, thereby eliminating any threat to human health or the environment.

In evaluating these alternatives the Department considered the criteria of permanent protection of human health and the environment, feasibility, effectiveness, implementability, permanence, cost effectiveness and the alternatives' ability to meet applicable, relevant and appropriate State and Federal requirements (ARARs).

Alternative 1 fails to meet the criteria of human health and environmental protection. This alternative was not considered. Alternative 2 would require the Department to remove all hazardous wastes and substances from the Beaulieu Site so the properties would be remediated of any possible human or environmental threats. Alternative 2 is feasible, implementable and cost effective. Offsite disposal is one of the most common remediation technologies.

After examining the alternatives outlined above the Department proposes Alternative 2—Offsite disposal of hazardous substances. This alternative will require a State contractor to containerize, consolidate and deliver offsite all hazardous substances associated with the Beaulieu Site.

Alternative 2 will be protective of both the public health and the environment. The alternative will be executed in adherence to all ARARs. This is a cost effective alternative that is feasible, implementable, permanent and effective to the maximum extent practicable. After this interim response action the properties will be available for reuse.

This notice is being provided under sections 505(b) and 506(b) of HSCA. The administrative record which contains the information used to support DEP's decision to perform an interim response action at the Beaulieu Site is available for public inspection from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. at the Southeast DEP office at Suite 6010 Lee Park, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6000. Individuals interested in examining the Administrative Record should contact Chet Zazo at (610) 832-6193 to arrange for an appointment.

An additional copy of the Administrative Record is available for review at the Pottstown Public Library which is located at High and Washington Streets, Pottstown. Library business hours are Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday from 9 a.m. to 9 p.m.; Thursday and Friday from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m.; and Saturday from 10 a.m. to 4 p.m.

DEP has scheduled a public hearing to be held at 7:30 p.m. on June 18, 1996, at the Tri-County Chamber of Commerce located at 238 High Street, Pottstown, PA. Persons who want to present formal oral comments regarding this interim response may do so by registering with the Department before the meeting. Individuals may register by calling the Department's Community Relations Coordinator, Rob Goldberg, at (610) 832-6010.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the June 18, 1996, meeting and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceedings should contact Rob Goldberg at the telephone number

listed above to discuss how the Department of Environmental Protection may accommodate their needs.

The public may also submit written comments regarding the Department's interim action during the period of public comment. Under section 506(c) of HSCA, the Department has established a period for public comment which shall run from the date of this notice through August 10, 1996. Written comments should be addressed to Chet Zazo, Project Officer, at the Department's address listed above.

Individuals with questions concerning this notice should contact Chet Zazo at (610) 832-6193.

Renewal applications received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1—6019.6) and regulations for license to transport infectious and chemotherapeutic waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**A-1 Medical Waste Removal Inc.**, 209 Latimer Avenue, Staten Island, NY 10314; License No. **PA-HC 0173**; application received April 19, 1996.

**Longview of Ocean County, Inc.**, 1301 Route 37 West, Toms River, NJ 08754; License No. **PA-HC 0145**; application received March 25, 1996.

**Waste Management of Erie**, A Division of Pennsylvania Inc., 975 Robinson Road, Erie, PA 16514; License No. **PA-HC-0103**; application received April 1, 1996.

Waste Management of Northeast PA of Waste Management of Pennsylvania Inc., 13 Peggy Parkway, Dunmore, PA 18509; License No. PA-HC 099; application received April 3, 1996.

#### Recycling Grant Awards under the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act

The Department of Environmental Protection hereby announces the following grants to municipalities for recycling programs under the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (Act 101) (35 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904)

Grant funds can be used to develop and implement recycling programs. Municipalities and counties are eligible for up to 90% funding of approved recycling program costs. Municipalities considered financially distressed by the Department of Community Affairs under the Municipalities Financial Recovery Act (53 P. S. §§ 11701.101—11701.501) are eligible to receive funding for an additional 10 of approved costs. All grant awards are predicated on the receipt of recycling fees required by sections 701 and 702 of Act 101, and the availability of monies in the Recycling Fund.

Inquiries regarding the grant offerings should be directed to Carl Hursh, Chief of Recycling and Markets, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization and Planning, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472

#### Act 101

902 Recycling Development and Implementation Grants
Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Land Recycling

and Waste Management

1 County of Lehigh Mixed Paper \$99,000 Recycling

2 Warren County Drop-off Recycling \$108,000 GRAND TOTAL (2) \$207,000

#### Receipt and Approval of an Application to Conduct a Household Hazardous Waste Collection and Management Program

Palmer Township, Northampton County

Under section 1512(h) of the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Minimization Act (Act 101) (35 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904), the Department of Environmental Protection announces its receipt and approval of an application for the registration and conduct of a program designed for the collection and management of household type hazardous wastes. The program will be sponsored by Palmer Township and will entail a collection event at the Township's Maintenance Building on May 4, 1996

Act 101 authorizes municipalities/persons to conduct such programs, provided they have registration approval from the Department. Additional information on this application may be obtained by contacting Chris Fritz of the Department's Northeast Regional Office at (717) 826-2516.

#### **Notice of Appeal**

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**A. 400690. Bio-Oxidation, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 8A, 120 Grant Street, Greencastle, PA 17225). Application to process medical waste at a site in Borough of Greencastle, **Franklin County**. Application determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office April 15, 1996.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6848.

**A. 100329.** Lake View Landfill, 851 Robison Road East, Erie, PA 16509. Major permit modification for the construction of a Valley Fill Vertical Expansion of the landfill. The landfill is located in Clay Township, **Erie County**. Permit modification application reserved in the Regional Office on April 18, 1996.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

A. 100281. Waste Management Disposal Services of Pennsylvania, Inc., R. D. 1, Box 716, Landfill Road, Scottdale, PA 15683. Greenridge Reclamation, R. D. 1, Landfill Road, SR-3083, Scottdale, PA 15683. A major permit modification to decommission four groundwater monitoring wells in East Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County was received in the Regional Office on April 23, 1996.

Regional Office: Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

**A. 400689.** Cherokee Plant, Merck & Company, Inc., (100 Avenue C, Riverside, PA 17868). Repermitting of a captive residual waste incinerator, former permit number 300439, under July 4, 1992 Residual Waste Regulations. Facility is located in the Borough of Riverside, Northumberland County. Application received in Regional Office April 1, 1996.

Applications received for operating permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015).

Regional Office: Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**06-312-009.** The Department intends to issue an air quality operating permit to **Bayway Refining Company** (1400 Park Avenue, Linden, NJ 07036) for a bulk gasoline loading rack controlled by an adsorption/adsorption unit in Spring Township, **Berks County**.

**06-312-010**. The Department intends to issue an air quality operating permit to **Bayway Refining Company** (1400 Park Avenue, Linden, NJ 07036) for four gasoline storage tanks controlled by floating roofs in Spring Township, **Berks County**.

Regional Office: Southwest Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality Control, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**65-304-038.** The Department intends to issue an air quality control operating permit to **National Roll Company**, (Railroad Avenue, Avonmore, PA 15618) for an alloying ladle process at its steel foundry in Avonmore Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

**32-305-054.** The Department intends to issue an air quality control operating permit to **Pennsylvania Electric Company**, (1001 Broad Street, Johnstown, PA 15907) for the unit no. 3 coal processing at its Homer City Station Plant located in Center Township, **Indiana County**.

**63-307-028.** The Department intends to issue an air quality control operating permit to **Regal Industrial Corporation**, (P. O. Box 291, Donora, PA 15033) for a baghouse for the abrasive blasting operator at its plant in Donora Borough, **Washington County**.

**63-000-014.** The Department intends to issue an air quality control operating permit to **Duquesne Light** 

**Company** (P. O. Box 1930, Pittsburgh, PA 15230) for low NOx burners on the boilers at its Elrama facility located in Union Township, **Washington County**.

**65-329-005.** The Department intends to issue an air quality control operating permit to **CNG Producing Company** (303 Airport Professional Center, Indiana, PA 15701) for a catalytic converter on the natural gas engine at its Jacob's Creek Compressor facility located in South Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**04-313-065A.** The Department intends to issue an air quality control operating permit to **ARCO Chemical Company**, (400 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) for a pentane emission reduction system and baghouse on the Dylite unit at its Beaver Valley Plant located in Potter Township, **Beaver County**.

**OP-56-261.** The Department intends to issue an air quality control operating permit to **Gilmour Manufacturing Company**, (P. O. Box 838, Somerset, PA 15501) for lawn and garden product manufacturing at its facility located in Somerset Borough, **Somerset County**.

Regional Office: Northcentral Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448

**18-313-003D.** The Department intends to issue an operating permit to **Henkel Corporation** (P. O. Box 8, Castanea, PA 17726) for the operation of chemical processing equipment (R-205 and R-206 reactor systems) in Castanea Township, **Clinton County**.

**53-327-001.** The Department intends to issue an operating permit to **Emporium Specialties Company, Inc.** (P. O. Box 65, Austin, PA 16720) for the operation of two vapor degreasers in Austin Borough, **Potter County**.

Applications received for operating permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify or reactivate air contamination sources.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

**24-313-137.** The Department intends to issue an air quality operating permit to **Carbone of America** (215 Stackpole St., St. Marys, PA 15857) for the operation of a carbon baking kiln in St. Marys, **Elk County**.

**43-311-002.** The Department intends to issue an air quality operating permit to **R. W. Sidley, Inc.** (P. O. Box 150, Painesville, OH 44077) for the operation of a portable concrete batch plant in Shenango Township, **Mercer County**.

**61-313-008.** The Department intends to issue an air quality operating permit to **OMG/Mooney Chemicals** (P. O. Box 111, Franklin, PA 16323) for the operation of a two batch chemical reactors in Franklin, **Venango County**.

**43-307-050.** The Department intends to issue an air quality operating permit to **Winner Steel Services, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1628, Sharon, PA 16146) for the operation of a new galvanizing line furnace at 277 Sharpsville Avenue, Sharon, **Mercer County**.

Regional Office: Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

The Department intends to issue an air quality operating permit for the air contaminant sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: **09-399-027** 

Source: Cosmetic Powder Compounding

Company: Northtec LLC, Formerly, Northtec, Inc.

Location: Bristol County: **Bucks**.

Permit: **09-399-028A & 09-399-030A Source:** Cosmetic Compression Process

Company: Northtec L.L.C. Formerly, Northtec, Inc.

Location: Bristol County: **Bucks**.

The Department intends to reissue the following air quality operating permits for the operation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: **23-310-009** 

Source: Portable Crushing Plant Company: **C. Abbonizio Contractors** 

Location: City of Chester County: **Delaware** 

Applications under the Air Pollution Control Act, (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify or reactivate air contamination sources.

Regional Office: Sothcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**06-304-025C.** Construction of a sand silo controlled by a fabric collector by **EAFCO**, **Inc.** (Spring & Schaeffer Streets, Boyertown, PA 19512) in Boyertown, **Berks County**.

**07-313-012H.** Construction of three additional "tail gas" scrubbers by **Quality Chemicals, Inc.** (P. O. Box 216, Tyrone, PA 16686) in Tyrone, **Blair County**.

**21-303-001A.** Construction of a mobile hot mix asphalt plant by **Hempt Bros., Inc.** (Camp Hill Quarry, 205 Creek Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011) in Lower Allen Township, **Cumberland County**. The source is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart I, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

**22-312-024A.** Installation of a vapor recovery unit by **Eldorado Properties Corporation** (P. O. Box 2621, Harrisburg, PA 17105) at their Lucknow Pipeline Terminal in the City of Harrisburg, **Dauphin County**.

**38-307-031G.** Construction of two wax burn-out furnaces by **CMI-Tech Cast, Inc.** (640 South Cherry Street, Myerstown, PA 17067) in Myerstown Borough, **Lebanon County**.

Regional Office: Southwest Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality Control, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**65-329-006. Apollo Gas Company** (800 Regis Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15236) for an Ajax one cylinder engine at its Hill Compressor Station located in Washington Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**65-313-009A. Raven Industries, Inc.** (Center Drive, R. D. 6, Box 180, Latrobe, PA 15650) for dust collectors for the toner manufacturing process at its facility located in Unity Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**56-305-050. Dunamis Resources, Inc.** (R. R. 4, Box 1542, Homer City, PA 15748) for coal processing at its facility located in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**.

**65-307-065A.** Latrobe Steel Company (2626 Ligonier Street, P. O. Box 31, Latrobe, PA 15650) for a batch heating furnace at its facility located in Latrobe Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

**30-305-013A.** Cyprus Emerald Resources (145 Elm Drive, P. O. Box 1020, Waynesburg, PA 15370) for a coal handling system at its facility located in Franklin Township, Greene County.

**323-399-022. CNG Producing Company** (303 Airport Professional Center, Indiana, PA 15701) for a natural gas engine and boiler at its facility located in North Mahoning Township, **Indiana County**.

**65-322-003A.** Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc. (R. D. 1, Box 716, Landfill Road, Scottdale, PA 15683) for a municipal waste landfill at its facility located in East Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County.

Regional Office: Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality Control, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**15-399-035.** On April 8, 1996, an application was received from **Johnson Matthey, Inc.** (456 Devon Park Drive, Wayne, PA 19013) for the modification of a dust collector no. 2 to be located in Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**.

**23-315-007.** On April 19, 1996, an application was received from **Kimberly-Clark Tissue Company** (Front Street and Avenue of the States, Chester, PA 19312) for the modification of a No. 18 Paper Machine to be located in the City of Chester, **Delaware County**.

Regional Office: Northcentral Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

**19-317-023A.** Installation of an air cleaning device (a scrubber) on a wastewater pump building and treatment tanks by **Heinz Pet Products** (6670 Low Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) in South Centre Township, **Columbia County**.

**OP-55-0001B.** Construction of a dry fly ash handling system and associated air cleaning devices (fabric collectors) by **Pennsylvania Power and Light Company** (Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1179) at the Sunbury Steam Electric Station in Shamokin Dam Borough, **Snyder County**.

**18-313-018B.** Construction of a chemical reactor system (R-700) and five chemical process vessels (T-201, T-202, T-301, T-302 and T-601) to be controlled by an existing air cleaning device (a thermal fume oxidizer) by **Avery Dennison, Chemical Division** (R. D. 2, Box 70, Mill Hall, PA 17751) in Bald Eagle Township, **Clinton County**.

**60-318-007A.** Modification of a wood furniture finishing operation (increase in allowable volatile organic compound emission rate) by the **Federal Bureau of Prisons** (P. O. Box 1500, White Deer, PA 17887) at FCI Allenwood in Gregg Township, **Union County**.

Applications under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations for an Operating Permit to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 129.91 for Reasonably Available Control Technology.

Regional Office: Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality Control, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428. **OP-09-0040.** On April 19, 1996, an application was received from **Paramount Packaging Corp.** (721 Dresher Road, Suite 1200, Horsham, PA 18914) for the construction of Facility VOC/NOx RACT to be located in Chalfont Borough, **Bucks County**.

#### **Request for Variance**

The Bureau of Deep Mine Safety has received a request for variance from the **Tanoma Mining Company**. The following notification contains a summary of this request. Complete copies of the variance request may be obtained from Glen Ziegler by calling (717) 787-1376.

The Department is publishing a summary of the request in order to solicit comments from affected parties on the proposed variance request. Comments may be used by the Bureau to assist in its investigation of the variance request. Comments will be accepted for 30 days following the publication of this notice. All comments should be addressed to Thomas J. Ward, Jr., Director, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, P. O. Box 8463, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8463.

Section 702 of the Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. §§ 701—702) provides a mechanism for operators to obtain variances from specific requirements of the Act to accommodate the adoption of new machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, methods or processes.

Section 316(h) of the Bituminous Coal Mine Act, entitled Detection of Gas, requires that in working places where explosive or noxious gas is likely to be encounted, an approved safety lamp for the detection of such gas shall be provided for use with each machine when working, and should any indication of gas appear on the flame of the safety lamp, the person in charge shall immediately stop the machine, cut off the current at the nearest switch, and report the matter to a mine official.

Summary of the request: Tanoma Mining Company's plan calls for the use of electronic detectors to detect for oxygen deficiency in lieu of the permissible flame safety lamp for machine runners. Tanoma mining believes that an oxygen detector with alarm capabilities provides at least the same level of protection as the flame safety lamp for the machine operator. Additionally, the Tanoma Mining Company would provide its machine operators with separate electronic detectors that test the mine atmosphere for methane concentrations.

#### MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed

mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for such certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed below will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. Such NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations—25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chs. 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor, application number, a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

District Mining Operations, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Received

**56960103. Marquise Mining Corporation** (206 Greene Street, Johnstown, PA 15905), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip-auger mine in Quemahoning Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 110.0 acres, receiving stream Beaverdam Creek to Stony Creek River and Stony Creek River, application received April 22, 1996.

District Mining Operations, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**63860110R.** Raccoon Coal Company (P. O. Box 9327, Neville Island, PA 15225). Renewal application received for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Robinson Township, **Washington County**. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to Little Raccoon Run. Renewal application received March 25, 1996.

**26743202R. Carbon Fuel Resources, Inc.** (Three Penn Center West, Suite 401, Pittsburgh, PA 15276). Renewal application received for continued operation and

reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Dunbar and North Union Townships, **Fayette County**. Receiving streams Rankin Run Watershed. Renewal application received March 26, 1996.

**65860109R. M. B. Energy, Inc.** (250 Airport Road, P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701-1319). Renewal application received for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Ligonier Township, **Westmoreland County**. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Hannas Run to Mill Creek to Loyalhanna Creek. Renewal application received March 28, 1996.

**02860201R. Minerals Technology, Inc.** (Three Penn Center West, Suite 401, Pittsburgh, PA 15276). Renewal application received for continued operation and reclamation of a coal refuse reprocessing site located in Harmar Township, **Allegheny County**. Receiving streams Guys Run to the Allegheny River. Renewal application received March 28, 1996.

**03910106R. State Industries, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). Renewal application received for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in East Franklin Township, **Armstrong County**. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Limestone Run to the Allegheny River. Renewal application received March 29, 1996.

**26850117R.** Harry Lee and Rolland Herring (204 Columbus Avenue, Masontown, PA 15461). Renewal application received for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in German Township, **Fayette County**. Receiving streams Cats Run watershed. Renewal application received April 3, 1996.

**03960103. TDK Coal Sales, Inc.** (P. O. Box 637, Clarion, PA 16214). Application received for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in East Franklin Township, **Armstrong County**, proposed to affect 155.0 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Glade Run to the Allegheny River and unnamed tributaries to Limestone Run to the Allegheny River. Application received April 12, 1996.

**65840121R. V. P. Smith Company, Inc.** (P. O. Box 242, Ligonier, PA 15658). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Ligonier Township, **Westmoreland County**. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to Mill Creek to Loyalhanna Creek to the Conemaugh River. Application received April 18, 1996.

**26960101.** Patterson Coal Company (R. D. 2, Box 355, Smithfield, PA 15478). Application received for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Georges Township, **Fayette** County, proposed to affect 48.0 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to York Run, York Run to Monongahela River. Application received April 15, 1996.

**03910102R. T. C. Mining** (R. D. 2, Box 301B, Kittanning, PA 16201). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Valley Township, **Armstrong County**. Receiving streams Long Run Watershed. Renewal application received April 22, 1996.

**65960107. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Application received for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Mount Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County**, proposed to affect 460.0 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Laurel Run to Jacobs

Creek to the Youghiogheny River and Jacobs Creek to the Youghiogheny River. Application received April 18, 1996.

**30960101. C J** & **L Coal** (R. D 1, Box 125, Jefferson, PA 15344). Application received for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Morgan Township, **Green County**, proposed to affect 136.0 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributary "a" to South Fork Tenmile Creek, South Fork Tenmile Creek to Tenmile Creek to the Monongahela River. Application received April 23, 1996.

Mining and Reclamation, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**03901302. TJS Mining, Inc.** (R. D. 1, Box 260D, Shelocta, PA 15774), to renew and revise the permit for the TJS No. 1 bituminous deep mine in South Bend Township, **Armstrong County** per Act 54, no additional discharge. Application received April 18, 1996.

**32841322. Rayne Energy, Inc.** (56 Franklin St., Clymer, PA 15728), to renew the permit for the Rayne No. 1 bituminous deep mine in Pine Township, **Indiana County**, no additional discharge. Application received March 21, 1996.

The following Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications and requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department).

In addition to permit applications, the Bureau of Dams, Waterways and Wetlands (BDWW) and the Regional Office Soils and Waterways Sections have assumed primary responsibility for process requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)), for projects requiring both a Dam Safety and Encroachments Permit, and a United States Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) permit. Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provision of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1301-1303, 1306 and 1307, as well as relevant State requirments. Initial requests for 401 Certification will be published concurrently with the BDWW permit applica-tion. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit, or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the Bureau or Field Office indicated as the responsible office.

Applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590

**E05-233.** Encroachment. **Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.**, 701 South Walton Boulevard, Bentonville, AR 72716-8702. To place fill material in 1.2 acres of wetland in order to construct a food distribution center and associated improvements located just east of Cessna Village (Bedford, PA Quadrangle N: 17.1 inches; W: 2.6 inches) in Bedford

Township, **Bedford County**. The applicant is required to provide 1.2 acres of replacement wetlands.

**E29-069.** Encroachment. **Turnpike Commission**, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676. To extend and maintain an existing 36-inch diameter R. C. pipe by 25 LF at the upstream end and to place R-4 rock riprap with a length of 20 LF across an unnamed tributary to the south branch of the Little Aughwick Creek in order to upgrade the roadway condition located at Station 996+50 and about 3,200 feet southwest of Burnt Cabins Village (Burnt Cabins, PA Quadrangle N: 13.48 inches; W: 4.75 inches) in Dublin Township, **Fulton County**.

E36-610. Encroachment. Gary L. Grossman, 20 Charles Road, Lancaster, PA 17603. To construct and maintain a boulder retaining wall (total length is 220 feet) and place earth backfill within the floodway of a tributary to the Conestoga River, to provide vehicular access from Blanche Place to rear of six proposed townhouses at Emerald Valley (Lancaster, PA Quadrangle N: 3.7 inches; W: 9 inches) in the City of Lancaster, Lancaster County.

**E67-561.** Encroachment. **Modern Trash Removal of York, Inc.**, R. R. 9, Box 317, York, PA 17402. To relocate 2,300 lf of trib. no. 5 to Kreutz Creek and encroach on a de minimus area of wetlands and to construct 3,200 lf of replacement channel and associated habitat areas. To line trib. no. 5 with riprap for 275 lf just upstream of this relocation. To construct a  $5 \times 5$  box culvert across Riddle Rd. Project is located SW of the intersection of Riddle and E. Prospect Rds. (Red Lion, PA Quadrangle N: 15.5 inches; W: 14 inches) in Windsor and L. Windsor Twps.

Northwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6942.

**E61-202.** Encroachment. **Cornplanter Township Supervisors**, R. D. 1, Box 98A, Oil City, PA 16301. To remove existing pony truss bridge and to install and maintain a 64-foot single span steel beam bridge on the existing alignment, using existing approaches across Pithole Creek (CWF, Trout Stocked and Wild Trout). Project is Township Bridge No. 0303 located on T-614 across Pithole Creek approximately 400 feet west of the intersection of Plank Road and Pithole Road (S. R. 1006) (Pleasantville, PA Quadrangle N: 3.5 inches; W: 11.7 inches) located in Cornplanter Township, **Venango County**.

**E62-323.** Encroachment. **Conewango Township Supervisors**, 4 Firemans Road, Warren, PA 16365-3702. To install and maintain two dry hydrants on Jackson Run (HQ-CWF) as part of a Rural Fire Protection Improvement Project. One dry hydrant is located along S. R. 0069 approximately 4 miles northwest of the intersection of S. R. 0069 and S. R. 0062 (Russell, PA-NY Quadrangle N: 4.2 inches; W 12.95 inches). The second dry hydrant is located in North Warren adjacent to Quality Markets approximately 1,600 feet northwest of the intersection of Follett Run Road (S. R. 1002) and S. R. 0062 in the village of Venturetown (Warren, PA Quadrangle N: 21.25 inches; W: 4.25 inches) located in Conewango Township, **Warren County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Soils & Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

**E04-236.** Encroachment. **Bridgewater Borough**, 735 Market Street, Bridgewater, PA 15009. To construct and maintain a 6-foot by 80-foot floating dock with attached 6-foot by 40-foot walkway in the Beaver River located at

the Bridgewater Riverfront Park (Beaver, PA Quadrangle N: 13.7 inches; W: 5.9 inches) in Borough of Bridgewater, **Beaver County**.

**E26-218.** Encroachment. **Pechin Leasing, Inc.**, P. O. Box 340, Dunbar, PA 15431. To construct and maintain a 91-foot by 475-foot boat docking facility in the Monongahela River at Mile Marker 77.2 (Masontown, PA Quadrangle N: 22.2 inches; W: 7.2 inches) in German Township, **Fayette County**.

**E65-630.** Encroachment. **Scott A. Lander and Lynn A. Holliday,** 101 Edwin Street, Jeannette, PA 15644. To construct and maintain a 12-foot wide by 20-foot long bridge over an unnamed tributary to Little Sewickley Creek to provide access to a residential dwelling located on TR 550 (Irwin, PA Quadrangle N: 8.0 inches; W: 1.9 inches) in Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**E65-631.** Encroachment. **Robert G. and Judith G. Schlemmer**, 74 Tanner St., Export, PA 15632. To construct and maintain a single span bridge over an unnamed tributary to Whitethorne Creek to access a proposed residential dwelling located 1,600 feet upstream from stream crossing under SR 1055 (Saltsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 6.35 inches; W: 13.85 inches) in Salem Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Southeast Regional Office: Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**E51-148.** Encroachment. **National Publishing Company**, 11311 Roosevelt Blvd., Philadelphia, PA 19154. To place fill material in 0.14 acre of wetlands associated with the proposed National Publishing Company building addition and parking lot expansion. The site is located along the eastern bank of an unnamed tributary to Walton Run and on the northern side of Roosevelt Boulevard (U. S. Route 1) near the intersection of Red Lion Road at 1131 Roosevelt Boulevard (Frankford, PA-NJ Quadrangle N: 17.4 inches; W: 1.7 inches) in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**.

**E15-511.** Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, 200 Radnor-Chester Road, St. Davids, PA 19087-5178. To remove an existing one span encased steel I-beam bridge having span length of 18-foot x 20-foot width, and to construct and maintain approximately 40-foot span x 32-foot width bridge with riprap at abutments for scour protection across Goose Creek (WWF) impacting 0.05 acre of adjacent wetlands. The site is located on Westbourne Road (S. R. 2006) approximately 500 feet east of the junction of Wood Lane (West Chester USGS Quadrangle N: 10.8 inches; W: 8.2 inches) in Westtown Township, **Chester County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 208 W. Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, telephone (717) 327-3574.

**E08-233.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **Frank R. Hauss**, 1330 Buck Road, Feasterville, PA 19053. To construct and maintain a single span bridge across the south branch of Towanda Creek for private access to a single residence. The bridge shall have a total span of 100 feet, an underclearance of 12.0 feet and width of 13.0 feet. The project is located along the western right-of-way of SR 0220 approximately 2,000.0 feet north of the intersection of SR 2015 and SR 0220 (Monroeton, PA Quadrangle N: 1.9 inches; W: 8.7 inches) in Albany Township, **Bradford County.** The stream is designated a cold water fishery and the project will impact 13.0 linear feet.

E08-234. Water obstruction and encroachment. Towarda Municipal Authority, Thomas J. Fairchild,

Manager, 724 Main St., Towanda, PA 18848. To construct and maintain a precast concrete box culvert to carry a road across the south bridge of Towanda Creek. The proposed road crossing shall be constructed with a box culvert that has a span of 20.0 feet, a rise of 11.0 feet and a width of 12.0 feet. The project is located along the northern right-of-way of SR 2008 approximately 1.3 miles east of the intersection of SR 0220 and SR 2008 (Dushore, PA Quadrangle N: 12.4 inches; W: 3.8 inches) in Albany Township, **Bradford County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 16.0 feet with no wetland impact; stream classification is cold water fishery.

E14-283. Water obstruction and encroachment. Centre Lime and Stone Co., 325 West Aaron Drive, State College, PA 16801. To construct and maintain single span concrete box beam bridge with a clear span of 40 feet and an underclearance of 5 feet across Gap Run Channel located in the northeast corner of the intersection of SR 0026 and Harrison Road (Centre Hall, PA Quadrangle N: 22.3 inches; W: 15.5 inches) in Spring Township, Centre County. This project as proposed, will not impact Gap Run Channel which is classified as a CWF. This was published in error under E14-383 on April 20, 1996.

E19-153. Water obstruction and encroachment. Roaring Creek Valley Camp Inc., R. R. 1, Box 71, Catawissa, PA 17820. Remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a private road bridge crossing with a span of 36 feet just under the beams, and 19 feet at streambed elevation with maximum underclearance of 5.8 feet with 24 inch beams constructed on concrete supports set back in the existing stream banks with 4 inch decking over an unnamed tributary to Roaring Creek approximately 100 yards upstream from the junction of Roaring Creek on SR 2001 (Catawissa, PA Quadrangle N: 6.0 inches; W: 3.5 inches) in Locust Township, Columbia County. Estimated stream disturbance is approximately 50 feet; stream classified as CWF.

**E41-366.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **Diana Van Fleet**, R. R. 1, Box 298, Linden, PA 17744. To modify and maintain an existing bridge across Pine Run. The project is located off Pine Road about 0.4 mile north of Route 220 (Linden, PA Quadrangle N: 17.5 inches; W: 8.25 inches) in Woodward Township, **Lycoming County**. This project impacts about 20 feet of stream with no wetland impacts. Stream is designated a WWF.

#### **ACTIONS**

The Department of Environmental Projection has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, 400 Market Street Floor 2, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audio tape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

### Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001).

Permits Issued

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, telephone (814) 332-6942.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0035807. Industrial waste. Refiners Transport and Terminal Corporation, 1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1100, Cleveland, OH 44114 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Cornplanter Township, Venango County to Oil Creek.

**NPDES Permit No, PA 0005762.** Industrial waste. **Electralloy, a G. O. Carlson, Inc. Company**, 21 Seneca Street, Oil City, PA 16301 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Oil City, **Venango County** to the Allegheny River.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0103659. Industrial waste. Pennzoil Products Company, Wolf's Head Packaging Plant, P. O. Box 393, Allegheny Avenue, Reno, PA 16343 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Sugarcreek Borough, Venango County to the Allegheny River.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

NPDES Permit No. PA0031313. Sewage, Brownsville Area School District, R. D. 1, Route 40 East, Grindstone, PA 15442 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Colonial Elementary School Sewage Treatment Plant, Redstone Township, Fayette County to unnamed tributary of Colvin Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0097179. Sewage, Township of Findlay, Drawer W, Clinton, PA 15026 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Clinton Mobile Home Park STP, Findlay Township, Allegheny County to unnamed tributary of Potato Garden Run.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, telephone (717) 327-3664.

Permit No. NPDES PAG044853. Sewerage. Conrad E. Campbell, R. D. 5, Box 245, Wellsboro, PA 16901. Has

been approved to construct a single family sewerage system. Discharge from facility located at Delmar Township, **Tioga County** to receiving waters named unnamed tributary of east branch Stony Fork Creek.

**Permit No. NPDES PA0032492.** Anthony L. Miele, Park Manager, Bald Eagle State Park, 149 Main Park Road, Howard, PA 16841. Application for discharge from facility located in Liberty Township, **Centre County** has been renewed.

### Notices of Intent for Coverage Under NPDES General Permits and Department Final Actions

The Department of Environmental Protection has received Notices of Intent (NOI) for approval of coverage under General NPDES Permits and has taken the following final actions by approving the requested general permit coverages.

These actions of the Department may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483, by an aggrieved person under the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514); 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of procedures before the Board may be obtained from the Board.

#### List of NPDES General Permits Issued by DEP's Water Management Deputate

General Permit No.	Short Title of General Permit	Respons. Bureau
1	SW-Construction	BLWM
2	SW-Industrial	BWQM
3	SRSPT	BWQM
4	CSO	BWQM

#### NOIS Received and Final Actions Under NPDES General Permits

Coverage under the General Permits issued under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Program to discharge wastewaters runoff to waters of the Commonwealth.

Southeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6130.

NPDES No.	Applicable GP No.	Facility Name and Address	Facility Location	Stream Name	SIC
PAR800027	2	CSX Transportation 38th and Jackson Streets Philadelphia, PA 19145	Philadelphia City of Philadelphia	Schuylkill River	4011
PAR230006	2	Custom Compounding, Inc. 50 Milton Drive Aston, PA 19014	Delaware City of Chester	Baldwin's Run	2821
PAR800006	2	D. Sabatelli, Inc. 630 S. Ridley Creek Road Media, PA 19063	Delaware Upper Providence Township	Ridley Creek	4200

NPDES No.	Applicable GP No.	Facility Name and Address	Facility Location	Stream Name	SIC
PAR230041	2	Elf Atochem 900 First Avenue King of Prussia, PA 19406	Montgomery Upper Merion Township	Abrams Creek	2821
PAR220003	2	Heacock Lumber, Inc. P. O. Box 148 Plumsteadville, PA 18949	Bucks Bedminster Township	Cabin Run	2411
PAR600033	2	Mayer Pollock Steel Corporation P. O. Box 759 Pottstown, PA 19464-4422	Montgomery Pottstown Borough	Schuylkill River	5093
PAR230003	2	Bostik, Inc. 1740 County Line Road Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006	Montgomery Upper Moreland Township	Southampton Creek	2891
PAR120018	2	The Philadelphia Baking Co. Grant Ave. & Roosevelt Blvd. Philadelphia, PA 19115	Philadelphia City of Philadelphia	Pennypack Creek	2051

### The following approvals for coverage under NPDES Individual Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 422-4000.

Permit	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS10A083	BTS West Mifflin, L. P. One Gorham Island Westpoint, CT 06880-3212	West Mifflin Boro Allegheny County	Lewis Run, UNT
PAS10A057-1	Abele Assoc. IV Hickory Hill Assoc. 2559 Washington Rd. Pittsburgh, PA 15241	South Fayette Twp. Allegheny County	Millers Run, UNT Coal Run, UNT
PAS10W042	JCP Assoc. 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205-1386	South Strabane Twp. Washington County	Chartiers Creek
PAS10X051	Allegheny Township Municipal Authority 136 Community Bldg. Rd. Leechburg, PA 15656	Allegheny Township Westmoreland County	Pine Run and Kiskiminetas River, UNT

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

**PAS-10-0019.** Individual NPDES. **Andrew Prokopovitsh, c/o Ronald Petralito**, 30 South Queen Street, Littletown, PA 17340. To implement an erosion and sedimentation control plan for a residential subdivision to be known as Scarlet Oaks on 24 acres in Menallen Township, **Adams County**. The project is located east of Loop Road approximately 0.7 mile east of S. R. 0233 (Caledonia Park, PA Quadrangle N: 16.4 inches; W: 0.3 inch). Drainage will be to tributary to Conewago Creek.

Northcentral Region: Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

NPDES	Applicant Name and	County and	Receiving Stream
Permit No.	Address	Municipality	
PAS103910	Dept. of Transportation 715 Jordan Ave. Montoursville, PA 17754	Jackson Township, Lycoming County Liberty Township, Tioga County	Steam Valley Run, Blockhouse Creek, Schoolhouse Run, Beck Run

## Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply and Community Health, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

**Permit No. 0389504-A1.** Public water supply. **Cowanshannock Township Municipal Authority**, 74 Second Street, P. O. Box 127, NuMine, PA 16244.

Type of Facility: Sagamore no. 1 reservoir cover.

Consulting Engineer: Bankson Engineering, 100 Blue Run Road, P. O. Box 200, Indianola, PA 15051.

Permit to Construct Issued: April 22, 1996.

### Industrial waste and sewerage actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. § 691.1—691.1001).

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6942.

**WQM Permit No. 2596403.** Sewage. **Glenwood Park Avenue Relief Sewer**, P. O. Box 8158, Erie, PA 16505-0158. This project is for the construction of the Glenwood Park Avenue Relief Sewer in the City of Erie, **Erie County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

**Permit No. 0295402.** Sewerage. **Allegheny County Sanitary Authority**, 3300 Preble Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15233. Construction of parallel interceptor sewer, located in the City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County** to serve the Saw Mill Run, McNeilly Road to Cross Connection Chamber 1A at Woodruff Street.

Northcentral Regional Office; 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Grit Building, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Permit No. WQM 5996401.** Sewerage. **Conrad E. Campbell**, R. D. 5, Box 254, Wellsboro, PA 16901. Has been authorized to construct a single residence facility located in Delmar Township, **Tioga County**. It will discharge treated effluent to unnamed tributary of east branch Stony Fork Creek.

**Permit No. WQM 1991201.** Industrial waste. **Corning Asahi Video Products Company**, P. O. Box P9, State College, PA 16801-0009. Has amended its permit located in College Township, **Centre County**.

**Permit No. WQM 1496401.** Sewerage. **Spring Benner Walker Joint Authority**, 170 Irish Hollow Road, Bellefonte, PA 16823. Has been approved to construct and maintain gravity sanitary sewer line with ductile iron force main and pump stations. The installations will be done in Spring Township and Walker Township.

### Plan approval granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—750.20).

Regional Office: Water Management Progra m Manager, Southcentral Region, One Ararat Blvd., Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Location: Mercersburg Borough, **Franklin County**, 113 South Main St., Mercersburg, PA 17236. The approved plan provided for purchase of a sequencing batch reactor wastewater treatment plant from a defunct tan-

nery operation. A pump station and force main will be constructed to connect the existing collection system to the new treatment facility. The municipality's existing, overloaded treatment facility will be abandoned. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority.

# License issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**Environmental Waste Resources, Incorporated**, 130 Freight Street, Waterbury, CT 06702; License No. **PA-AH 0522**; license issued April 19, 1996.

**Karlan Service, Inc.**, 187-201 East 7th Street, Paterson, NJ 07524; License No. **PA-AH 0519**; license issued April 19, 1996.

Renewal licenses issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P.O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**C. R. Warner, Inc.**, 61st & W. Passyunk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19153; License No. **PA-AH 0460**; license issued April 24, 1996.

Hazardous waste transporter license voluntarily terminated under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1—6019.6) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

C. I. Whitten Transfer Company, c/o Tri-State Motor Transit Co., P. O. Box 113, Joplin, MO 64802; License No. PA-AH 0466; license terminated April 24, 1996.

**Recovery and Reclamation Trucking, Inc.**, c/o Battery Conservation Technologies, Inc. 3000 Western Avenue, Pecos, TX 79772; License No. **PA-AH S228**; license terminated April 24, 1996.

License expired under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P.O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

Chem-Sol Co., Inc., P. O. Box 1368, Bryn Mawr, PA; License No. PA-AH S145; license expired April 30, 1996.

**Direct Environmental, Inc.**, 175 Quincy Court, Hopelawn, NJ 08861; License No. **PA-AH 0396**; license expired April 30, 1996.

**Industrial Vacuum Services, Inc.** 4735 West Lake Road, Dunkirk, NY 14048; License No. **PA-AH 0348**; license expired April 30, 1996.

Operating permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. § 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Bureau of Air Quality, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA

The Department has issued the following air quality operating permits for the operation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: **23-315-006** Source: No. 16 Paper Machine-Dryer

Issued: April 22, 1996.

Company: Kimberly-Clark Tissue

Location: City of Chester County: Chester

Operating permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations for an operating permit to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450 for Reasonable Available Control Technology.

Regional Office: Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

The Department has issued the following air quality operating permits for the operation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies:

Permit: **OP-15-0038** 

Source: Minor Facility VOC Sources

Issued: April 22, 1996

Company: CZ Inks, Div. of James Rivers Location: Lionville

County: Bucks County.

Permit: **OP-23-0024** 

Source: Two Batch Asphalt Plants

Issued: April 18, 1996

Company: **General Crushed Stone** Location: Middletown

County: **Delaware** 

Permit: **OP-09-0009** 

Source: Synthetic Minor NOx

Issued: April 18, 1996.

Company: Webcraft Technologies, Inc. Location: Chalfont

County: Bucks County.

The Department has amended the following air quality operating permits for the operation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies:

Permit: **OP-23-0023** 

Source: Facility NOx & VOC Sources Administrative Amendment: April 18, 1996 Company: United Parcel Service, Inc.

Location: Tinicum County: **Delaware**  Operating Permits transferred under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate and operate air contamination sources of air cleaning devices.

Regional Office: Northcentral Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

49-399-015. The Department intends to issue an operating permit to **Bigger Custom Grinding**, Inc. (P. O. Box 97, Watsontown, PA 17777-0097) for the operation of a roller mill and classifier (No. 2 Raymond mill), associated bagging station and associated air cleaning device (a fabric collector) previously owned and operated by Specialty Materials Processing, Inc. in Delaware Township, **Northumberland County.** 

49-309-005A. The Department intends to issue an operating permit to **Bigger Grinding**, Inc. (P. O. Box 97, Watsontown, PA 17777-0097) for the operation of a roller mill, pneumatic conveying system, packer, bulk loading station, bag dump station and associated air cleaning devices (three fabric collectors) previously owned and operated by Specialty Materials Processing, Inc. in Delaware Township, Northumberland County.

Plan approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify or reactivate air contamination sources or air cleaning devices.

Regional Office: Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA

**06-304-045A.** On April 26, 1996, the Department issued a plan approval to Unicast Foundry (P. O. Box 248, Boyertown, PA 19512) for the modification of a sand system and fabric collector at their Boyertown Foundry in Boyertown, Berks County.

**07-310-020C.** On April 26, 1996, the Department issued a plan approval to **New Enterprise Stone & Lime Company, Inc.** (P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664) for the modification of Limestone Crushing Plant No. 1, by addition of a 250 TPH tertiary crusher and conveyors controlled by water sprays and two fabric filters at their Roaring Spring Plant in Taylor Township, Blair County.

22-301-056A. On April 26, 1996, the Department issued a plan approval to Cremation Society of Pennsylvania, (4100 Jonestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17109) for the installation of two human crematory incinerators with integral afterburners in Lower Paxton Township, Dauphin County.

**34-310-001D.** On April 26, 1996, the Department issued a plan approval to Jay Fulkroad & Sons, Inc. (R. D. 2, Box 125, McAlisterville, PA 17049) for the modification of a limestone crushing plant in Fayette Township, Juniata County. The source is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

**67-323-029B.** On April 19, 1996, the Department issued a plan approval to **Berg Electronics**, **Inc.** (P. O. Box 248, Emigsville, PA 17318-0248) for the modification of an electroplating operation in Manchester Township, York County.

Regional Office: Southwest Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-

- **26-000-413.** On April 23, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to July 31, 1996 for **Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation** (P. O. Box 1642, Houston, TX 77251) for internal combustion engines at its Uniontown Station, located in North Union Township, **Fayette County**.
- **30-000-077.** On April 23, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to July 31, 1996 for **Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation** (P. O. Box 1642, Houston, TX 77251) for internal combustion engines at its Holbrook Compressor Station facility located in Richhill Township, **Greene County**.
- **65-000-839.** On April 24, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to July 31, 1996 for **Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation** (P. O. Box 1642, Houston, TX 77251) for internal combustion engines at its Delmont Station facility located in Salem Township, **Westmoreland County**.
- 11-000-258. On April 24, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to July 31, 1996 for **Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation** (P. O. Box 1642, Houston, TX 77251) for an internal combustion engine at its Lilly Station facility located in Cresson Township, **Cambria County**.
- **32-000-230.** On April 24, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to July 31, 1996 for **Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation** (P. O. Box 1642, Houston, TX 77251) for an internal combustion engine at its Armagh Station facility located in West Wheatfield Township, **Indiana County**.
- **04-313-053B.** On April 24, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to August 31, 1996 for **Envirotrol, Inc.** (P. O. Box 61, Sewickley, PA 15143) for an afterburner scrubber on the rotary kiln carbon regenerator at its facility located in Darlington Township, **Beaver County**.
- **63-307-027.** On April 24, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to July 31, 1996 for **American Iron Oxide** (Foster Plaza 7, 661 Anderson Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15220) for baghouse scrubbers in their iron oxide production process at its Wheeling Pittsburgh facility located in Allenport Borough, **Washington County**.
- **26-308-014.** On April 3, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **Sensus Technologies**, **Inc.** (450 North Gallatin Avenue) for a foundry grinding room at its Uniontown Plant located in Uniontown, **Fayette County**.
- **26-305-032.** On April 1, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **Mon River Energy Corporation** (P. O. Box 466, Brier Hill, PA 15415) for a coal refuse reprocessing plant at its Brier Hill Site located in Redstone Township, **Fayette County**.
- **65-309-033A.** On April 12, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **St. George Crystal Ltd.** (P. O. Box 709, Jeannette, Pa 15644) for a glass melting furnace at its Jeannette Plant located in Jeannette, **Westmoreland County**.
- **04-307-073C.** On April 8, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **Koppel Steel Corporation** (P. O. Box 750, Beaver Falls, PA 15010) for a multi-lance manipulator at its Koppel Plant located in Koppel Borough, **Beaver County**.
- **65-307-062A.** On April 2, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to July 3, 1996 for **Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corporation** (100 River Road,

Brackenridge, PA 15014) for a Zendzimir Cold Rolling Mill at its facility located in Vandergrift Borough, **West-moreland County**.

- **65-329-005.** On April 1, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to October 4, 1996 for **CNG Producing Company** (303 Airport Professional Center) for a natural gas engine at its facility located in South Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.
- **65-329-004.** On April 1, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to June 30, 1996 for **CNG Producing Company** (303 Airport Road, Indiana, PA 15701) for a natural gas engine at its facility located in South Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.
- **63-307-028.** On April 23, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **Regal Industrial Corporation** (P. O. Box 291, Donora, PA 15033) for a baghouse for the abrasive blasting process at its plant located in Donora Borough, **Washington County**.
- **65-305-049.** On April 23, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to August 14, 1996 for **Koppers Industries, Inc.** (436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15229) for a benzine emissions control system and an ammonia still for its coke by-products recovery plant at its Monessen Coke Plant facility located in Monessen, **Westmoreland County**.
- **65-305-048.** On April 23, 1996, a plan approval expiration date was extended to August 14, 1996 for **Koppers Industries, Inc.** (436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15229) for a pushing baghouse, a desulfurization unit, and an excess coke oven gas flare, for their coke oven battery operations at its facility located in Monessen, **Westmoreland County**.
- Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6940.
- **43-307-050.** On April 23, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **Winner Steel Services, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1628, Sharon, PA 16146) for the installation of a galvanizing line furnace at Sharon, **Mercer County**.
- **33-309-016.** On April 23, 1996, a plan approval was issued to Glen-Gery Corporation (P. O. Box 68, Summerville, PA 15864) for the construction of a brick shuttle kiln at Summerville, **Jefferson County**.
- **37-309-049.** On April 16, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **Universal Refractories, Inc.** (P. O. Box 97, 915 Clyde Street, Wampum, PA 16157) for the operation of four existing refractory drying ovens and the installation of an internal dust collection system at Wampum, **Lawrence County**.
- **61-312-025.** On April 23, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **Pennzoil Products Company** (2 Main Street, Rouseville, PA 16344) for the construction of four new storage tanks at the Rouseville Plant, Cornplanter Township, **Venango County**.
- **10-313-049.** On April 19, 1996, a plan approval was issued to **Callery Chemical Company, Mine Safety Appliances Company** (P. O. Box 429, Pittsburgh, PA 15230) for Building 44, Pilot Plant in Forward Township, **Butler County**.
- General Plan Approval and Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-

General Plan Approval and Permit No. BAQ-GPA/GP-1 for small combustion units was issued to the following: Lord Corporation, 124 Grant Street, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403-1014.

Date Issued: April 22, 1996.

#### Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify or reactivate and operate air contaminant sources or air cleaning devices.

Regional Office: Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

The Department has issued the following air quality plan approvals for the specified companies described below:

Permit: 09-301-123 Source: Incinerator Issued: April 22, 1996

Company: **Columbia Lighting, Inc.** Location: Bristol

County: Bucks Permit: 09-326-004A

Source: 3 Pail Line Paint Booths

Issued: April 22, 1996

Company: Cleveland Steel Container Corp.

Location: Quakertown County: Bucks Permit: 46-302-206 Source: 2 Boilers Issued: April 23, 1996

Company: **Procter & Gamble**Location: Hatboro

County: **Montgomery** 

The Department has extended the following air quality plan approvals permits for the specified companies described below:

Permit: 15-317-019

Source: Line 6 Oven Alteration Issued: April 15, 1996 Extended: August 15, 1996 Company: **Pepperidge Farm, Inc.** 

Location: East Caln County: Chester

#### Plan approvals granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—750.20).

Northcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, Pa 17701-6448, telephone (717) 327-0530.

Location: Middleburg Borough, Franklin Township, **Snyder County.** 

Project Description: The Middleburg Municipal Authority will construct a new 450,000 gallon per day replacement sewage treatment plant adjacent to the existing plant. Discharge of the treated effluent from the new facility will be to Middle Creek.

The Middleburg Municipal Authority will also construct sewer extensions to serve various areas of Franklin Township near the Borough. The township areas to be served include the villages of Paxtonville and Coon

Hunter, as well as areas of the township immediately north and east of the Borough.

The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant negative environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

Location: Areas of Valley Township, Montour County including: Meadowbrook Lane, Fairlane Road, Furnace Road, Eister Loop, Quarry Road, Mats-Meadow Drive, and parts of Columbia Hill, Jerseytown, Valley West and McCracken Roads.

Project Description: Approval of a revision to the Official Šewage Facilities Plan of Valley Township, Montour County. Project involves the construction of a pump station, sanitary sewers, force mains as well as an upgrade of the existing sewage treatment plant. The treated effluent will be diverted to Mahoning Creek.

The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any sigificant negative environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

#### MINING ACTIVITY ACTIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1-1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act, (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

District Mining Opeartions, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Issued.

**32850112.** Permit renewal, **B&W Coal, Inc.** (R. D. 1, Box 1275, Homer City, PA 15748), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip mine, valid for reclamation, only in Young Township, Indiana County, affecting 59.5 acres, receiving stream Nesbit Run and Harpers Run, tributaries to Blacklegs Creek, application received December 19, 1995, permit issued April 22, 1996.

32880109. Permit renewal, FNR Mining Company (950 Stonebraker Road, Indiana, PA 15701-9297), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip mine, valid for reclamation, only in Green Township, Indiana County, affecting 80.2 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to/and the north branch to Two Lick Creek, application received April 22, 1996, permit issued April 23, 1996.

56950110. Hardrock Coal Company (R. D. 4, Box 155A, Berlin, PA 15530), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip mine in Elk Lick Township, Somerset County, affecting 163.6 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributary to/and Flag Run, unnamed tributary to/and Casselman River, Crab Run, application received September 21, 1995, permit issued April 25, 1996.

District Mining Operations, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**65840117T. M. B. Energy, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701). Permit transfer issued for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Salem Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 134.45 acres, and previously operated by Latimer Construction Company, Inc. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to Beaver Run. Transfer application received December 14, 1995. Permit transfer issued March 28, 1996.

**65950107. Ralph Smith & Son, Inc.** (200 Second Street, Derry, PA 15627). Permit issued for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Bell and Loyalhanna Townships, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 97.7 acres. Receiving streams two unnamed tributaries to Wolford Run. Application received June 29, 1995. Permit issued April 5, 1996.

**65910105R.** Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (P. O. Box 427, Acme, PA 15610). Renewal issued for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine located in Rostraver Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 35.5 acres. Receiving streams two unnamed tributaries to the Monongahela River. Application received March 21, 1996. Renewal issued April 11, 1996.

**26910104R. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Renewal issued for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine located in Springfield Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 106 acres. Receiving streams two unnamed tributaries to Indian Creek. Application received January 18, 1996. Renewal issued April 19, 1996.

**02803001R.** Aloe Coal Company (P. O. Box 9327, Neville Island, PA 15225). Renewal issued for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine located in Springfield Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 625 acres. Receiving streams Chamberlin Run, St. Patrick Run,and Potato Garden Run. Application received January 25, 1996. Renewal issued April 19, 1996.

Mining and Reclamation, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**32841312. Keystone Coal Mining Corporation** (P. O. Box 729, Indiana, PA 15701) to revise the permit for the Urling No. 1 and 3 bituminous deep mine in Armstrong Township, **Indiana County** to add (2) 16" discharge boreholes, (1) 4 inch monitoring borehole and 16 inch discharge pipeline right-of-way, no additional discharge. Permit issued April 25, 1996.

District Mining Operations, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

Noncoal Permits Issued

**26940301.** Carbon Fuel Resources, Inc. (Penn Center West, Building Three, Suite 401, Pittsburgh, PA 15276). Permit issued for commencement and operation of a large noncoal surface mine located in German Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 21.3 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributary to Browns Run, Browns Run, unnamed tributaries to the Monongahela River and the Monongahela River. Application received September 12, 1994. Permit issued April 5, 1996.

**26920401.** Coolspring Mining, Inc. (P. O. Box 1328, Uniontown, PA 15401). Name change/transfer issued for an existing large noncoal surface mining site located in North Union Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 60.6

acres, and formerly permitted by Marsolino Coolspring Quarry, Inc. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Coolspring Run to Shutes Run to Cove Run to Redstone Creek to the Monongahela River. Application received October 30, 1995. Transfer issued April 11, 1996.

3374SM58T. Coolspring Mining, Inc. (P. O. Box 1328, Uniontown, PA 15401). Name change/transfer issued for an existing large noncoal surface mining site located in North Union Township, Fayette County, affecting 146.6 acres, and formerly permitted by Marsolino Coolspring Quarry, Inc. Receiving streams unnamed tributary of Coolspring Run and Coolspring Run to Shutes Run to Cove Run to Redstone Creek to the Monongahela River. Application received October 30, 1995. Transfer issued April 11, 1996.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment Approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, telephone (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, telephone (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board, telephone (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302), sections 5 and 402 of the act of June 22, 1937 (P. L. 1987, No. 394) (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)) (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

**E07-252.** Encroachment. **Woodbury Township Supervisor**, R. R. 2, Box 234, Williamsburg, PA 16693. To remove an existing bridge and to construct and maintain a single span concrete box beam bridge having a span of 35 feet and a minimum underclearance of about 2 feet across Piney Creek for maintenance purposes located on Township Road, T-431 at the Village of Wertz (Williamsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 14.7 inches; W: 17.7 inches) in Woodbury Township, **Blair County**.

**E67-556.** Encroachment. **Joseph A. Myers** 160 Ram Drive, Hanover, PA 17331. To maintain fill in a de

minimus area of wetlands less than or equal to 0.05 acre located east of Piston Court in the rear of lot no. 24 in the Stewartstown Station subdivision (Stewartstown, PA Quadrangle N: 1 inch; W: 12.3 inches) in Hopewell Township, **York County**.

Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certification

Northwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6942.

**E42-240.** Encroachment. **Department of Transportation.** District 2-0, 1924-30 Daisy Street, P. O. Box 342, Clearfield, PA 16830. To remove the existing bridge and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge having a single clear span of 80 feet and a minimum underclearance of 4 feet on a 60-degree skew across Potato Creek on SR 0046, Segment 0090, Offset 0040 approximately 2,000 feet south of the Village of Norwich (Norwich, PA Quadrangle N: 5.4 inches; W: 16.4 inches) located in Norwich Township, **McKean County**.

**E43-248.** Encroachment. **Mercer County Commissioners**, 530 Mercer County Courthouse, Mercer, PA 16137. To remove the existing bridge and to construct and maintain a concrete adjacent box beam bridge having a single clear, normal span of 24 feet and an average underclearance of 4 feet, 9 inches across a tributary to east branch Wolf Creek on Brinkley Road (T-459) approximately 1,600 feet east of Patterson School Road (T-912) (Grove City, PA Quadrangle N: 15.7 inches; W: 1.8 inches) in Wolf Creek Township, **Mercer County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Permits Issued

**E02-1130.** Encroachment. **ALCOA**, 425 6th Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219. To place and maintain fill on the right bank and in the floodway of the Allegheny River, to construct and maintain a building in the floodway of said stream and to regrade the right bank of said stream for the purpose of constructing the ALCOA Corporate Center Riverfront Park. The project is located between the Seventh Street and Ninth Street bridges, just south of Isabella Street and west of the intersection of Anderson Street and River Avenue (Pittsburgh West, PA Quadrangle N: 13.1 inches; W: 0.1 inch) in the City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects". This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E02-1132.** Encroachment. **Turnpike Commission**, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676. To construct and maintain approximately 4.5 acres of replacement wetlands in the floodway of Peters Creek for the purpose of replacing 3.59 acres of wetlands impacted due to the construction of the Mon/Fayette Expressway from I-70 to Route 51. The project is located on the left bank of Peters Creek and on the north side of Snowden Road, approximately 600 feet north of the intersection of Snowden Road and Piney Fork Road (SR 3014) (Glassport, PA Quadrangle N: 4.4 inches; W: 12.4 inches) in South Park Township, **Allegheny County**.

**E03-353.** Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, P. O. Box 429, Indiana, PA 15701. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a bridge having two spans, each measuring a normal length of 40.50 feet and a minimum underclearance of 9.97 feet across Cowanshannock Creek on the realigned SR 0085,

Section 150. This permit also authorizes the installation of temporary causeways for the purpose of removing the existing bridge pier and constructing the new proposed pier. The project is located approximately 1.1 miles east of SR 0028 and 1.4 miles north of SR 0422 (Mosgrove, PA Quadrangle N: 11.9 inches; W: 13.1 inches) in Rayburn Township, **Armstrong County**.

**E11-244.** Encroachment. **City of Johnstown**, 401 Washington Street, Johnstown, PA 15901. To remove the existing Horner Street Bridge and to construct and maintain a bridge having three normal clear spans of 72.8 feet each and an underclearance of 31.3 feet across Stony Creek and to constuct and maintain a temporary causeway consisting of five 60-inch C.M.P. in said stream (Johnstown, PA Quadrangle N: 10.1 inches; W: 5.1 inches). This project is located on Horner Street approximately 800 feet south of McMillen Street in the City of Johnstown, **Cambria County**.

**E63-392-R2.** Encroachment. **Washington Mall-JCP Associates, Ltd.**, 4839 Campbells Run Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205. To place and maintain fill in an unnamed tributary to Chartiers Creek and in approximately 0.64 acre of wetlands associated with said stream for the purpose of constructing the proposed Regency Plaza Shopping Center located just north of the intersection of S. R. 136 and Interstate Routes 79 and 70 (Washington East, PA Quadrangle N: 10.5 inches; W: 13.6 inches) in South Strabane Township, **Washington County**. This permit also authorizes the construction of 1.45 acres of replacement wetlands.

**E65-622.** Encroachment. **Tasman Resources Ltd.**, P. O. Box 81620, Pittsburgh, PA 15217-0420. To construct and maintain a 16-foot  $\times$  6-foot R. C. box culvert in Trout Run for the purpose of constructing a roadway. The project is located approximately 100 feet downstream from the T-891 pipe culvert (Derry, PA Quadrangle N: 22.0 inches; W: 1.4 inches) in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Project". This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

**E41-350.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **Penn Advertising**, P. O. Box 1775, Williamsport, PA 17701. To construct and maintain two outdoor advertising signs on unipole structures in the floodway of the west branch Susquehanna River located next to Greevy Road about 1 mile west of Canfields Lane (Montoursville South, PA Quadrangle N: 21.9 inches; W: 11.8 inches) in Loyalsock Township, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects".

**E41-352.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **Dept.** of **Transportation**, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754. To encroach upon 1.7 hectares (4.3 acres) of 31 wetlands and to construct and maintain 17 stream encroachments located in a 12.4 kilometer (7.7 miles) corridor (between the Village of Jackson Corners and the Village of Sebring. The stream encroachments will consist of 1) 4,266.7 meters (1,400 feet) of channel relocation of Steam Valley Run, 2) the removal of two bridge associated with the stream relocation of Stream Valley Run, 3) 72.0 linear feet of 10 foot by 6 foot precast concrete box culvert extension plus an associated temporary haul road

across School House Run 4) a new single span prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge with a clear span of 79.5 feet and an average underclearance of 15.4 feet plus an associated temporary haul road across Blockhouse Creek, 5) a new single span prestressed concrete I-beam bridge with a clear span of 133.5 feet and an average underclearance of 15.0 feet plus an associated temporary haul road across Beck Run, 6) plus seven RCCP extensions to various existing culverts. The project will impact 1.7 hectares (4.3 acres) of regulated wetlands and must create a minimum of 1.9 hectares (4.8 acres) of replacement wetlands.

**E41-364.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **Albert and Mary Thorne**, R. R. 5, Box 209, Williamsport, PA 17701. Raise the existing house by adding foundation blocks to repair and replace damage on house, to construct a sidewalk, and to place a soil berm next to the new foundation. This project is located in the floodway of Lycoming Creek next to West Cottage Avenue about 1,000 feet west of Lycoming Creek Road (Cogan Station, PA Quadrangle N: 6.5 inches; W: 8.0 inches) in Old Lycoming Township, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects".

**E41-365.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **Franklin C. Leisey, Jr.**, 100 Cottage Ave., Williamsport, PA 17701. Remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a new house with a total footage of 1,200 ft. in the floodway of Lycoming Creek. This project is located on Cottage Avenue at the confluence of Bottle Run with Lycoming Creek (Cogan Station, PA Quadrangle N: 2.0 inches; W: 5.6 inches) in Old Lycoming Township, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects".

**E53-284.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **Dept. of Transportation**, Engineering Dist. 2-0, 1924-30 Daisy St., Clearfield, PA 16830. Remove an existing structure and construct and maintain a two span prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge to carry SR 3004, Section A02 across the Allegheny River. The proposed bridge shall be constructed with two clear spans of 54.0 feet each, an average underclearance of 11.6 feet and a 75 degree right skew. The project is located approximately 500 feet south of the intersection of T-317 and SR 3004 (Roulette, PA Quadrangle N: 5.0 inches; W: 4.00 inches) in Roulette Township, **Potter County**.

**E53-285.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **Robert and Helen Rhines** P. O. Box 88, St. Marys, PA 15857. To construct and maintain a private road crossing the right branch of Bark Shanty Hollow Run. The work shall consist of placing three 48 inch CMP culvert pipes in 16 linear feet of stream channel. The project is located along the southern right-of-way of T-309 approximately 3,700 feet west of the intersection of T-307 and T-309 (Keating Summit, PA Quadrangle N: 11.9 inches; W: 0.0 inches) in Keating Township, **Potter County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects". This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E12-095. Water obstruction and encroachment. DCNR, Bureau of Forestry P. O. Box 327, Emporium, PA 15834. To construct and maintain a 24 foot wooden footbridge across Sanders Draft. This project is located on Sanders Draft about 1 mile upstream of its confluence with Red Run (Driftwood, PA Quadrangle N: 4.6 inches; W: 15.25 inches) in Gibson Township, Cameron County. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects". This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E12-096.** Water obstruction and encroachment. **DCNR**, Bureau of Forestry, P. O. Box 327, Emporium, PA 15834. To construct and maintain a 22 foot wooden footbridge across Hunts Run. The project is located on Hunts Run about 4 miles upstream of its confluence with the Driftwood Branch of the Sinnemahoning Creek (Wharton, PA Quadrangle N: 0.75 inch; W: 17.25 inches) in Lumber Township, **Cameron County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects". This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E18-209. Water obstruction and encroachment. DCNR, Bureau of State Parks, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105. Construct and maintain a water supply intake on Kettle Creek Reservoir in Kettle Creek State Park and a distribution system that would include a utility line crossing through Bearfield Creek, a tributary to Kettle Creek, within the park for public recreation purposes (Hamersley Fork, PA Quadrangle N: 0.4 inch; W: 7.4 inches) in Liedy Township, Clinton County. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects". This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-5485.

**E35-213A.** Encroachment. **Department of General Services**, Bureau of Engineering and Architecture, Tent Building, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17120. To amend Permit No. E35-213 to include various structural and grade changes to the Lindy/Keyser Creek and Meadow Brook Flood Protection Projects (DGS Project No. 184-22). The Lindy/Keyser Creek project is located northeast of S. R. 3011 and S. R. 3014 (Scranton, PA Quadrangle N: 7.8 inches; W: 9.8 inches) and the Meadow Brook project is located at the beginning point north of the intersection of S. R. 0011 and S. R. 3025 (Scranton, PA Quadrangle N: 9.5 inches; W: 3.25 inches) extending to the Lackawanna River in the City of Scranton, **Lackawanna County** (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

**E39-298.** Encroachment. **Glimcher Properties Ltd. Partnership**, 20 South Third Street, Columbus, OH 43215. To fill in 0.46 acre of wetlands for the construction of a 108,000 square foot retail facility. The project is located on the south side of S. R. 1002 (Tilghman Street) approximately 0.7 mile east of the intersection of S. R. 0309 and S. R. 1002 (Allentown West, PA Quadrangle N: 16.9 inches; W: 5.9 inches) in the City of Allentown, **Lehigh County**. The permittee is required to provide 0.46 acre of replacement wetlands.

E39-304. Encroachment. Pitcairn Properties Health Care Group, Inc., One Pitcairn Place, 165 Township Line Road, Jenkintown, PA 19046. To construct and maintain a 30-inch C.P.P.P. stormwater outfall structure along the left bank of the Little Lehigh Creek for the contruction of a Healthcare Facility. The project is located approximately 0.5 mile southeast of the intersection of S. R. 0309 and S. R. 0029 (Allentown West, PA Quadrangle N: 11.8 inches; W: 1.3 inches) in Salisbury Township, Lehigh County.

**E40-432.** Encroachment. **Donald A. Wesley**, Box 100, Sweet Valley, PA 18656. To excavate in approximately 0.08 acre of wetlands for the purpose of providing boat access to Grassy Pond. The project is located on Lots 8 and 9 of the Grassy Pond Subdivision, along the western side of Grassy Pond, approximately 1,200 feet southeast of the interesection of S. R. 4024 and T-571 (Sweet Valley, PA Quadrangle N: 5.5 inches; W: 4.5 inches) in Ross

Township, **Luzerne County**. The permittee is required to provide 0.12 acre of replacement wetlands.

E45-286. Encroachment. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 5-0, 1713 Lehigh Street, Allentown, PA 18103-4727. To (1) remove the existing structure, (2) to construct and maintain a single-span prestressed concrete, spread box beam bridge having a normal span of 68.0 feet with an average underclearance of 5.9 feet on a 73 degree skew across Tunkhannock Creek, (3) to construct and maintain a dry hydrant intake structure for fire protection along the left bank of Tunkhannock Creek, and (4) to place fill in approximately 0.07 acre of wetlands for the proposed roadway alignment. The project is located along S. R. 4001, Section 01B, Segment 0060, Offset 0885, approximately 60 feet upstream from the existing structures and 0.1 mile south of the intersection of S. R. 4001 and T633 (Pocono Pines, PA Quadrangle N: 6.3 inches; W: 11.8 inches) in Tunkhannock Township, Monroe County. The permittee is required to provide 0.15 acre of replacement wetlands.

**E64-164.** Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, Engineering District 4-0, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501. To remove the existing superstructure and to

construct and maintain a two-span curved multigirder bridge, 100 feet downstream of the existing bridge, across west branch Lackawaxen River. The proposed structure has normal spans of 31 feet and 39.5 feet and an underclearance of 15.5 feet. This project is located along S. R. 0170, Section 611, Segment 0110, 0.1 mile south of S. R. 4004 (Aldenville, PA Quadrangle N: 3.8 inches; W: 15.3 inches) in Clinton Township, **Wayne County**.

#### **SPECIAL NOTICES**

#### Correction to the Registered Professional Geologist Seal Notice

An error occurred in the announcement which appeared at 26 Pa.B. 1751—1761 (April 13, 1996). The Department submitted two tables for the Oil and Gas Management Program and omitted a table for the Bureau of Radiation Protection Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Facility. In addition, the term "subsistence" should be "subsidence" in the table for the Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, page 1754, line 3. The correct version of the Oil and Gas Management table and the table for the Bureau of Radiation Protection Low Level Radioactive Waste Program follow:

Program Area: Bureau of Oil and Gas Man	agement			
Topic	Α	В	C	D
Groundwater clean-up reports	X			
Enforcement water supply/Pre-Drilling survey (water supply and sampling)		X		
Seasonal high groundwater level determinations (soil mottling)		X		
Surveyor—permit plat and well locations for abandoned well locations for abandoned enforcement cases and distance restrictions			X	
Section 7 waiver requests involving geological determinations	X			
Submission of permit objections under Section 202			X	
Submission of notice of intent to plug		X		
Submission of maps for underground gas storage reservoirs	X			
Waivers of distance of oil or gas wells from wetlands, streams, bodies of water (E&S plans)		X		
Request for alternate casing methods (equivalent or superior protection)			X	
Request for alternate plugging methods (equivalent or superior protection)			X	
Drilling permit applications (locational information by surveyor)			X	
Applications for land farming of drill cuttings applications			X	
Applications for disposal of fluids by land applications			X	
Submission of E&S Plans			X	
Submission of Control and Disposal plans for brine and cuttings		X		
Studies to delineate areal extent of groundwater contamination	X			
Portion of Part II CSL permit application dealing with groundwater flow direction and monitoring proposal	X			
Groundwater monitoring well data reports with interpretation	X			
Preliminary hydrogeologic information required for NPDES permit application for discharges to dry stream channels	X			
Program Area: Bureau of Radiation Protection Low-Level Radioactiv	e Waste (	(LLRW) Disp	osal Facilit	y
Topic	Α	В	C	D
25 Pa. Code § 236.107 Screening Report, § 236.108, Site Justification Report, § 236.109 Environmental Impact Report portions of each report pertaining to geology.	X			
25 Pa. Code § 236.141(a) Site Characterization Plan portions of plan pertaining to geology	X			

Topic	Α	В	C	D
25 Pa. Code; Chap. 236 Subchapter C relating to LLRW disposal facility license portions of license pertaining to geology	X			
Act of 1988, P. L. 31, No. 12, Section 320 geologic portions of reports and remediation plans pertaining to water supplies and contamination.	X			
Act of 1988, P. L. 31, No. 12, Section 321 geologic portions of reports and licenses/permits pertaining to siting commercial LLRW compactors.	X			
25 Pa. Code § 236.245, Disposal Site Closure and Decommissioning Plan portions of plan pertaining to geology.	X			
Soil/groundwater/surface water monitoring programs and construction inspection programs undertaken in and around the LLRW disposal facility by DEP portions of reports/plans pertaining to geology.	X			

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-766. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### Governor's Awards for Environmental Excellence for 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) is announcing the application period for the 1996 Governor's Awards for Environmental Excellence. This program is an annual event which honors and promotes efforts which benefit the State's environment, economy and sustainable development. The 1996 awards will be presented in five areas: Education and Outreach, Energy Efficiency, Pollution Prevention, Technology Innovation and Recycling & Market Development. Pennsylvania businesses, public agencies, organizations, educational institutions and individuals are invited to apply for the awards.

If your environmental management activities have included implementation of pollution prevention strategies and innovative technologies to use existing resources more effectively, recycling and the development of recycled materials, improvement in energy efficiency, or education and outreach activities related to pollution prevention and compliance assistance, DEP invites you to participate in this year's awards program. These awards are an important way for DEP to share information and publicize strategies that reduce waste and pollution efficiently with often a significant cost savings. This program is an example of the DEP advocating technology sharing, as well as providing recognition to the State's leaders in innovative environmental management techniques.

Applications for the 1996 awards must be submitted by June 17, 1996. To obtain an application, contact Georgia Kagle at DEP's Office of Pollution Prevention and Compliance Assistance, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472; phone (717) 787-7382; or e-mail at Kagle.Georgia@a1. dep.state.pa.us. TDD users may use AT&T's Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-767. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

## Notice of Beginning of Review; Certificates of Need

The Department has completed its preliminary assessment of the following applications for the offering, devel-

opment, construction, renovation, expansion or establishment of reviewable clinically related health services or health care facilities. This notice is published in accordance with sections 702(c), 704(a) and 704(b) of the Health Care Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 448.702(c), 704(a) and 704(b)).

CON-96-H-2247-C: Uniontown Hospital, 500 West Berkeley Street, Uniontown, PA 15401. The project involves an addition of 19 hospital-based skilled nursing beds to previously approved 19-bed unit, at an estimated cost of \$125,000

*CON-96-B-2613-B*: Manor Healthcare Corp., 10770 Columbia Pike, Silver Spring, MD 20901. The project involves construction of a new 60-bed long-term care facility in Bethlehem Township, Northampton County, PA, at an estimated cost of \$3,150,527.

*CON-96-B-2647-B*: Country Meadows Associates, 830 Cherry Drive, Hershey, PA 17033. The project involves construction of a new 70-bed long-term care facility in Northampton County, PA, at an estimated cost of \$1,940,700.

The projects are scheduled to be reviewed and a decision rendered by the Department of Health within 90 days beginning May 11, 1996. Any interested person, as defined in section 103 of the act (35 P. S. § 448.103) may request a public meeting. All requests must be made in writing within 15 days of this notice, to the Department of Health, Division of Need Review, Room 1027, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. In order to preserve any appeal rights under section 506(a) of the act (35 P. S. § 448.506(a)) regarding the decisions made on these applications, any interested person as defined in the act must request a public meeting and participate in that meeting.

If the Department of Health receives a timely request for public meeting, such meeting will be held in Room 812 of the Health and Welfare Building, Seventh and Forster Streets, Harrisburg, PA. Uniontown Hospital public meeting will begin at 3 p.m., Monday, June 10, 1996. Manor Healthcare public meeting will begin at 9 a.m., and Country Meadows public meeting will begin at 11 a.m., Thursday, June 27, 1996. Persons who need an accommodation due to a disability and want to attend a meeting should contact Jack W. Means, Jr., Director, Division of Need Review at (717) 787-5601 at least 24 hours in advance so arrangements can be made. These meetings are subject to cancellation without further notice

For additional information, contact the Division of Need Review at (717) 787-5601.

DANIEL F. HOFFMANN, FACHE, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-768. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

#### **Sub-State Resource Distribution**

Under 20 CFR 652.4 the Department of Labor and Industry is making public the following sub-state resource distributions. These distributions are for activities under the Wagner-Peyser Act as amended by the Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA) and are for the Program Year 1996 (July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997). Under section 4 of the Wagner-Peyser Act, the Governor has designated the Department of Labor and Industry as the State agency vested with all powers necessary to cooperate with the United States Employment Service in the operation of the public Employment Service System.

The basic purpose of the Employment Service System is to improve the functioning of the nation's labor markets by bringing together individuals who are seeking employment and employers who are seeking workers. The Bureau of Employment Services and Training and the Office of Job Center Field Operations in the Department of Labor and Industry administer a labor exchange system which has the capacity:

- 1. to assist job seekers in finding employment;
- 2. to assist employers in filling jobs;
- 3. to facilitate the match between job seekers and employers;

- 4. to participate in a system for clearing labor between the states, including the use of standardized classification systems issued by the Secretary under JTPA section 462(c)(3); and
- 5. to meet the work test requirements of the State Unemployment Compensation system.

The sub-state resource distributions are for activities funded under section 7(a) of the Wagner-Peyser Act. Section 7(a) authorizes 90% of the sums allocated to each state to be used to support the basic labor exchange service.

The distributions are listed by the 28 Pennsylvania Service Delivery Areas. The monetary figures represent planned cost for personal salaries and personal benefits of Job Service/Job Center personnel delivering Wagner-Peyser Section 7(a) direct services within each Service Delivery Area (SDA).

The following formula was utilized in producing the sub-state resource distribution: 60% based on the civilian labor force within the SDA; 30% based on the number of unemployed within the SDA; 5% based on the number of non-college bound public and private high school graduates; and 5% based on the number of public and non-public high school dropouts (ages 21 and under).

The funding formula reflects Pennsylvania's Employment and Training Plan, the joint goals of the Job Training Partnership and Wagner-Peyser Acts Programs and the funding methodology from the Federal Government.

Interested parties wishing to comment on the sub-state resource distribution must do so in writing by the close of business on June 24, 1996. Comments should be forwarded to John C. Vogel, Director, Bureau of Employment Services and Training, Room 1115, Labor and Industry Building, Seventh and Forster Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17121.

SDA NO.	Name	Counties Served	Sub-State Resource Distribution
1	Erie Area Job Training Partnership	Erie (including city of Erie)	\$451,798
2	Northwest PA Training Partnership Consortium, Inc.	Clarion, Crawford, Forest, Venango, Warren	\$379,640
3	City of Pittsburgh	Pittsburgh	\$537,312
4	Allegheny County Department of Federal Programs	Allegheny	\$1,436,166
5	Job Training for Beaver County, Inc.	Beaver	\$271,030
6	Tri-County Private Industry Council, Inc.	Armstrong, Butler, Indiana	\$515,666
7	PIC of Westmoreland, Fayette, Inc.	Fayette, Westmoreland	\$796,302
8	Washington/Greene County Job Training Agency	Greene, Washington	\$371,142
9	North Central PA Regional Planning & Development Commission	Cameron, Clearfield, Elk, Jefferson, McKean, Potter	\$380,441
10	Southern Alleghenies Planning & Development Commission	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$794,287
11	Mid-State Employment and Training Consortium	Centre, Clinton, Columbia, Lycoming, Mifflin, Snyder, Union	\$727,167
13	Northern Tier Regional Planning & Development Commission	Bradford, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Tioga, Wyoming	\$287,766

SDA			Sub-State Resource
NO.	Name	Counties Served	Distribution
14	Scranton-Lackawanna Human Development Agency, Inc.	Lackawanna	\$372,838
15	Pocono Counties Service Delivery Area	Carbon, Monroe, Pike, Wayne	\$427,085
16	Luzerne County Human Resources Development Department	Luzerne, Schuylkill	\$822,059
17	Philadelphia Private Industry Council	Philadelphia	\$2,478,748
18	Bucks County Office of Employment and Training	Bucks	\$883,862
19	Montgomery County Training and Employment Program	Montgomery	\$1,061,058
20	Delaware County Office of Employment and Training	Delaware	\$799,944
21	Chester County Office of Employment and Training	Chester	\$567,936
22	Private Industry Council of Lehigh Valley, Inc.	Lehigh, Northampton	\$786,872
23	Berks County Employment and Training Office	Berks	\$528,168
24	Susquehanna Employment and Training Corporation	Cumberland, Dauphin, Juniata, Lebanon, Perry	\$996,052
25	Lancaster Employment and Training Agency	Lancaster	\$671,174
26	York County Office of Employment and Training	York	\$565,718
27	Franklin/Adams Employment & Training Consortium	Adams, Franklin	\$318,120
28	West Central Job Partnership Private Industry Council of Mercer and Lawrence Counties	Lawrence, Mercer	\$322,692
29	Northumberland/Montour Training Services, Inc.	Montour, Northumberland	\$187,476
		JO	HNNY J. BUTLER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-769. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE			Procedure Code 80422	Current Fee 65.22	Adjusted Fee June 3, 1996 63.72
Adjusted Fees for Medical Assistance Laboratory Services			80424	71.48	69.80
			80426	210.04	205.16
			80428	94.32	92.16
			80430	111.00	108.45
By this notice, the Department of Public Welfare announces effective June 3, 1996, that adjustments have been made to Medical Assistance fees for laboratory services to be consistent with the Medicare upper limit requirement.			80432	191.18	186.71
			80434	143.25	139.90
			80435	145.70	142.35
			80439	95.12	92.88
			80440	82.26	80.31
The laboratory fees being adjusted are:  Adjusted Fee Procedure Code Current Fee June 3, 1996		81000	4.47	4.37	
		81003	3.18	3.10	
		81005	3.06	2.99	
		82003	28.64	27.97	
80092	\$ 42.67	\$ 41.67	82043	8.60	8.00
80164	18.99	18.72	82108	36.06	35.22
80172	23.06	22.52	82131	26.35	23.19
80202	18.99	18.72	82154	40.80	39.85
80400	46.18	45.10	82160	35.39	34.56
80402	120.88	120.18	82164	20.66	20.17
80406	110.76	108.18	82205	16.18	15.80
80408	1177.62	173.46	82270	3.50	3.47
80412	466.50	455.58	82306	41.89	40.91
80414	73.06	71.34	82307	45.60	44.54
80415	79.10	77.24	82330	20.26	18.89
80418	820.16	801.00	82374	6.72	6.57
80420	102.66	100.26	82387	29.44	28.75

Procedure Code	Current Fee	Adjusted Fee June 3, 1996	Procedure Code	Current Fee	Adjusted Fee June 3, 1996
82436	7.36	6.95	85175	6.43	6.29
82441	8.50	8.30	85244	28.90	28.22
82570	7.68	7.15	85245	32.47	31.71
82633	43.50	42.81	85246	32.47	31.71
82666	30.41	29.69	85247	33.23	31.71
82696	33.38	32.60	85292	26.80	26.17
82705	7.21	7.04	85293	26.80	26.17
82757 82759	24.54 30.41	23.97 29.69	85301 85302	15.30 17.01	14.95 16.61
82784	13.16	12.85	85302 85303	19.59	19.14
82800	11.98	11.70	85305	16.41	16.02
82803	27.00	26.74	85306	21.69	21.18
82805	39.79	38.86	85348	5.27	5.15
82810	12.11	12.06	85362	9.74	9.52
82926	8.31	7.52	85378	10.54	10.29
82938	25.00	24.46	85400	12.52	12.23
82943	20.00	19.75	85410	10.91	10.66
82946 82963	21.33 30.41	20.83 29.69	85421 85460	14.42 10.95	14.08 10.69
82965	10.94	10.68	85461	11.46	9.38
82979	9.74	9.52	85475	12.42	12.26
83018	31.07	30.35	85525	16.80	16.41
83527	18.48	18.05	85576	30.41	29.69
83528	22.50	21.98	85597	25.00	24.84
83586	18.00	17.69	85611	5.57	5.43
83727	24.34	23.77	85670	8.30	7.99
83866	14.63	13.62	85675	10.19	9.47
83890 83896	5.67 5.86	5.54 5.54	86003 86147	13.64 36.80	7.21 35.94
83912	5.86	5.54	86157	11.35	11.14
83915	15.78	15.41	86160	16.99	16.59
83918	23.29	22.75	86161	16.99	16.59
83937	42.24	41.25	86226	17.14	16.74
84035	5.18	5.05	86287	14.62	14.27
84087	14.95	14.27	86290	16.66	16.26
84105	7.42	7.15	86303	25.31	21.40
84106 84133	$\begin{array}{c} 6.06 \\ 6.40 \end{array}$	5.92 5.94	86306 86308	23.23 7.32	$22.69 \\ 7.15$
84134	21.74	20.22	86309	9.16	8.95
84140	70.00	28.58	86316	29.45	28.76
84143	80.00	31.54	86317	21.22	20.72
84160	7.68	7.15	86318	18.32	17.89
84165	15.93	14.87	86327	32.00	31.36
84181	24.10	23.54	86340	21.00	20.83
84182	25.47	24.87	86341	28.00	27.34
84202 84203	20.31 12.18	19.84 11.89	86353 86360	69.37 65.78	$67.75 \\ 64.24$
84207	39.75	38.82	86403	14.42	14.08
84235	74.05	72.31	86406	15.79	14.58
84300	7.24	6.72	86431	7.91	7.73
84432	23.18	21.76	86588	13.88	13.06
84436	10.23	9.50	86593	6.23	6.09
84443	24.97	23.22	86603	18.22	17.79
84449	25.60	25.00	86606	21.30	20.80
84479 84481	$9.63 \\ 23.98$	8.95 23.42	86612 86617	18.66 25.31	18.22
84482	23.50	22.95	86618	24.10	$21.40 \\ 23.54$
84488	10.33	10.09	86625	18.61	18.17
84490	10.77	10.52	86628	17.53	17.12
84586	62.50	48.83	86632	18.26	17.80
84681	29.44	28.75	86635	16.46	16.07
84703	10.63	10.38	86638	17.86	17.43
85013	3.34	3.27	86641	20.80	20.31
85014	3.34	3.27	86644	20.30	19.83
85018 85041	$\frac{3.34}{4.26}$	3.27 4.16	86645 86648	24.80 21.97	24.22 21.45
85041 85048	4.26 3.62	4.16 3.53	86651	21.97 18.66	21.45 18.22
00040	3.02	0.00	00001	10.00	10.22

		Addition of Es
Procedure Code	Current Fee	Adjusted Fee June 3, 1996
86652	18.66	18.22
86653	18.66	18.22
86654	18.66	18.22
86663	18.66	18.22
86664 86665	21.97 25.67	21.45 25.07
86668	23.67 14.72	14.38
86677	21.07	20.58
86684	21.97	21.45
86687	11.87	11.60
86689	27.77	26.75
86692	24.29	23.72
86694 86695	20.30 18.66	19.83 18.22
86698	17.86	17.43
86701	12.57	12.27
86703	20.00	19.53
86713	21.34	20.85
86720	18.66	18.22
86727 86738	18.22 18.66	17.79 18.22
86744	18.66	18.22
86747	21.30	20.80
86756	18.22	17.79
86759	18.66	18.22
86762	20.30	19.83
86777 86778	$20.30 \\ 21.07$	19.83 20.58
86781	18.74	18.30
86784	17.86	17.43
86787	18.24	17.81
86807	56.00	54.69
86808 86817	42.00 91.11	41.02 88.98
86821	79.90	78.03
86822	51.58	50.52
86880	7.98	7.43
86885	8.50	7.90
86886	7.69	7.15
86900 86903	$4.50 \\ 14.04$	4.12 13.05
86904	14.12	13.13
87103	12.76	12.46
87117	16.00	15.99
87118	15.49	15.12
87175 87178	15.22 23.53	$14.86 \\ 22.97$
87179	23.74	23.19
87187	14.67	14.33
87192	12.84	12.54
87210	6.00	5.90
87252 88230	$36.89 \\ 164.86$	36.02 $161.01$
88237	178.74	174.56
88245	210.66	205.72
88248	245.06	239.33
88260	157.99	154.30
88261	250.10	244.25
88262 88263	176.38 212.66	172.25 207.68
88267	254.40	248.44
88269	235.36	229.85
88280	35.52	34.69
88283	97.06	94.79
88285 89125	26.89 6.11	26.26 5.97
03123	0.11	5.97

The fiscal note was prepared under provision of section 612 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 232).

Price changes made to the Medical Assistance Fee Schedule are routinely included in carryforward budget estimates.

#### Contact Person

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments to this notice within 30 days of this publication. Comments should be sent to the Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (Voice users), or may use the Department of Public Welfare TDD by calling 1 (717) 787-3616. Persons who require another alternative format should contact India Wood at (717) 783-2212.

#### FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN, Secretary

**Fiscal Note:** 14-NOT-121. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption. Price changes made to the Medical Assistance Fee Schedule are included in the Medical Assistance-Outpatient appropriations in the General Appropriations Act and the Governor's Budget.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-770. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### Medical Assistance Program Fee Schedule Revisions; 1996 HCPCS Updates

By this notice, the Department of Public Welfare announces effective January 1, 1996, that changes have been made to the Medical Assistance Program Fee Schedule as a result of implementing the 1996 updates to the Health Care Financing Administration Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS). The Federally required updates add new procedure codes which are compensable beginning January 1, 1996. The procedure codes being deleted from the fee schedule as a result of those updates will not be compensable for services provided after April 30, 1996.

The fiscal note was prepared under provision of section 612 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 232).

Price changes made to the Medical Assistance Fee Schedule are routinely included in carryforward budget estimates.

#### Contact Person

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments to this notice within 30 days of this publication. Comments should be sent to the Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (Voice users), or may use the Department of Public Welfare TDD by calling 1 (717) 787-3616. Persons

who require another alternative format should contact India Wood at (717) 783-2212.

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN,

Secretary

**Fiscal Note**: 14-NOT-120. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption. Price changes made to the Medical Assistance Fee Schedule are included in the Medical Assistance-Outpatient appropriations in the General Appropriations Act and the Governor's Budget.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-771. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

**Retention of Engineering Firms** 

Fayette, Greene, Washington and Westmoreland Counties Reference No. 08430AG1991

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm having the necessary engineering and environmental expertise to fulfill the requirements of an open-end contract to perform environmental studies on various projects throughout District 12-0 associated with the planning, design, construction, maintenance and operation of transportation and transportation-related facilities. The contract period will be 30 months from the date of execution with projects to be assigned on an as-needed basis. The maximum dollar amount to be expended under the terms of the open-end contract will be \$750,000.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three firms for the purpose of negotiating an open-end contract based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

- a. Specialized environmental experience and technical competence of firm.
- b. Past record of performance and previous experience on open-end contracts.
- c. Qualifications and experience of individuals who constitute the firm.
  - d. Location of consultant in respect to the District.
  - e. Current workload and available staffing.

The selected engineering firm will be required to provide all necessary professional engineering and environmental services, material and equipment necessary to collect, analyze, map and organize data; conduct agency and public involvement activities; prepare reports; and design mitigation plans; prepare policies, procedures and guidelines; and review environmental and engineering analyses and documents.

The areas of environmental study and review required under the contract may include, but are not limited to, air quality; noise; energy; vibration; hazardous waste; surface water and groundwater quality; surface water and groundwater quality; surface water and groundwater hydrology; terrestrial ecology including threatened and endangered species; wetlands; soils; geology; farmlands; visual quality; socio-economic resources; cultural resources; and section 4(f) Determinations and Evaluations. The environmental studies and reviews will be conducted in accordance with currently accepted analysis techniques and methodologies.

The preliminary engineering alternative analyses required under the contract may include, but are not limited to, engineering required to assess impacts and mitigation; void and/or minimize impacts; assess the condition of historic structures; and avoid impacts to section 4(f) properties and waters of the United States; and to review engineering analysis and documents.

The report and other written and graphic material to be prepared may include, but are not limited to, early coordination and scoping correspondence; Plans of Study; meeting minutes; public meeting and hearing presentations, visualization materials, handouts and displays; technical basis reports (TBRs); NEPA environmental documents; section 106 documents section 4(f) Evaluations, mitigation plans and reports; wetland and floodplain findings; and preliminary engineering plans, remote sensing/mapping innovations, policies procedures and guidelines and training materials. The format and content of all documents will be consistent with applicable State and Federal regulations, policies, and guidelines.

Technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Greg Bednar, P.E., District 12-0, at (412) 439-7243.

Questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

#### Statewide Reference No. 08430AG1992

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm for an Engineering Agreement to provide fabrication inspection of prestressed/precast concrete products; prepare a familiarization module for construction specification writing for Department staff; and participate in the forensic analysis of concrete items under the supervision of the Chief Structural Materials Engineer. This fabrication inspection will include reinforced concrete pipe and other items incidental to highway construction designated by the Department. The contract will be for a period of 24 months.

The selected firm may or will be required to furnish approximately 15 to 30 qualified inspectors at various Statewide and out-of-State fabrication shops as the workload dictates. Occasional field inspection at projects sites is required. Attendance may be required at prefabrication meetings with Department engineers and fabrication personnel. The selected firm will be required to furnish two inspection supervisors (one in the eastern region, one in the western region) to provide direct daily supervision of the inspection activities.

Under the direction of the Department, the selected firm will be required to keep records and document the fabrication process; provide quality assurance inspection and perform acceptance tests; submit weekly progress reports; exercise control over materials and workmanship to ensure conformance to specifications; and provide a detailed final report and a tabulated list of prestressed/precast concrete quantities shipped to Department projects.

The selected firm must provide test equipment including a slump cone and air meter, and all specification references at each assigned plant.

The qualifications and experience required for 90% of the inspectors are as follows:

- a) Be certified by the National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) as a technician, Level II or higher in Construction Materials Testing/Concrete, Transportation/Highway Construction, or Transportation/Highway Materials, OR
- b) Be certified by the American Concrete Institute (ACI) as Concrete Field Testing Technician-Grade 1, OR
- c) Be registered as a Professional Engineer by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required concrete fabrication experience for the specified Inspection Classification acceptable to the Department, OR
- d) Be certified as an Engineer-In-Training by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required concrete fabrication experience for the specified Inspection Classification acceptable to the Department, OR
- e) Hold a Bachelor of Science degree in Civil Engineering or a Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering Technology with the required concrete fabrication experience for the specified Inspection Classification acceptable to the Department, OR
- f) Hold an Associates degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required concrete fabrication experience for the specified Inspection Classification acceptable to the Department.

The staff assigned to prestressed concrete fabrication inspection must be high school graduates with no less than 3 years in concrete construction of which 1 year is in the prestressed concrete fabrication field.

The staff assigned to precast box culvert fabrication inspection must be high school graduates with no less than 3 years in concrete construction of which 1 year is in the prestressed concrete fabrication field or the precast concrete box culvert fabrication field.

The staff assigned to precast concrete inspection must be high school graduates with no less than 3 years in construction of which 1 year is in the concrete fabrication field

The job descriptions for these classifications may be obtained from the Structural Materials Engineer, who is identified at the end of this solicitation.

The manager of the inspection personnel must be a Professional Engineer registered in Pennsylvania with a minimum of 3 years of prestressed/precast fabrication related experience. One year must be directly related to prestressed concrete plant fabrication.

An inspection supervisor is required to be a Professional Engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or meet the requirements of a prestressed concrete inspector. The Inspection Supervisor is required to provide direct supervision of the inspection staff by making routine visits to assigned plants.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical

proposal will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

- Review of the inspector's qualifications with emphasis on prestressed/precast concrete fabrication inspection experience and the number of available qualified inspectors
- Understanding of Department requirements, policies and specifications, including the AASHTO references
- Review of the firm's "supervision plan" for the plant inspection staff
- Number of qualified prestressed/precast concrete fabrication inspectors available for this agreement
- Key personnel experience with prestressed concrete plant fabrication inspection and practices
- Firm's past performance of prestressed/precast inspection in fabrication plants
  - Firm's in-house training program
  - Branch office in Pennsylvania

The maximum reimbursement of direct payroll cost for each Department Payroll Classification for calendar years 1997 and 1998 will be limited to the actual direct salary of the individual employe, or the following rates, whichever is less:

Payroll Classification	Direct Payroll Rate		
	1997	1998	
Prestressed Concrete-Box Culvert Inspector	\$17.95	\$18.58	
Precast Concrete-Reinforced Concrete Pipe Inspector	\$16.21	\$16.76	
Inspection Supervisor	\$20.48	\$21.20	

The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established by the Department, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employes will be reviewed and approved by the Department.

Also, the following minimum qualifications will be taken into consideration:

- Ability to speak, write, read and understand the English language
- Have basic knowledge of prestressed/precast concrete fabrication
- $\bullet$  Prior experience in prestressed/precast concrete plant fabrication
- Capable of acting as a direct representative of the engineer

The selected firm will be required to provide one engineer to work in conjunction with Department staff to evaluate the methodology of construction specification writing, prepare a familiarization module for Department staff and provide familiarization sessions, as directed. The maximum direct payroll rate for the specification engineer shall be \$35 per hour.

The project assignment may be expanded to provide assistance with the coordination and review of current Department specifications from the clearance transmittal process through to the final implementation phase.

The engineer must have prior experience in specification writing as documented in a resume. Prior to the assignment, the proposed engineer must be approved by the Department.

The selected firm may be asked to participant in the forensic analysis of concrete items by providing the services of a specialized concrete engineer, well versed in the concrete technology field, as directed by the Department. The maximum direct payroll rate shall be \$35 per hour.

Technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Robert D. Horwhat, P.E., or Thomas H. Green, P.E., of the Bureau of Construction and Materials at (717) 787-1950.

Questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

#### **General Requirements and Information**

Firms interested in performing any of the above services are invited to submit letters of interest to: Director, Consultant Selection Committee, Room 1118, Transportation and Safety Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

A separate letter of interest and required forms must be submitted for each project for which the applicant wishes to be considered. The letter of interest and required forms must be received within 13 calendar days of this notice. The deadline for receipt of a letter of interest at the above address is 4:30 p.m. of the thirteenth day.

If the project advertisement indicates that the Department will retain an engineering firm, letters of interest will only be accepted from individuals, firms or corporations duly authorized to engage in the practice of engineering. If an individual, firm or corporation not authorized to engage in the practice of engineering desires to submit a letter of interest, said individual, firm or corporation may do so as part of a joint venture with an individual, firm or corporation which is permitted under State law to engage in the practice of engineering.

If a goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is established for an advertised project, firms expressing interest in the project must agree to ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms as defined in the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 and currently certified by the Department of Transportation shall have the maximum opportunity to participate in any subcontracting or furnishing supplies or services approved under Form 442, Section 1.10(a). The act requires that firms owned and controlled by women (WBEs) be included, as a presumptive group, within the definition of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). The goal for DBE participation shall be as stated in the individual project advertisement. Responding firms shall make good faith efforts to meet the DBE goal using DBEs (as they were defined prior to the act), WBEs or combinations thereof. Proposed DBE firms must be certified at the time of submission of the letter of interest. If the selected firm fails to meet the goal established, it shall be required to demonstrate its good faith efforts to attain the goal. Failure to meet the goal and to demonstrate good faith efforts may result in being barred from Department contracts in the future.

Responses are encouraged by small engineering firms, disadvantaged business enterprise engineering firms and other engineering firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

Each letter of interest must include in the heading, the firm's Federal Identification Number and the Project Reference Number indicated in the advertisement. The letter of interest must also include the following:

- 1. Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project."
- 2. Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire" not more than 1 year old as of the date of this advertisement, must accompany each letter of interest for the firm, each party to a joint venture and for each subconsultant the firm or joint venture is proposing to use for the performance of professional services regardless of whether the subconsultant is an individual, a college professor or a company. Please disregard the statements on Standard Form 255 that indicate a Standard Form 254 is only required if not already on file with the contracting office. The Department does not maintain a file for Standard Form 254 for contracting purposes; therefore, this Form is required for the prime consultant and each subconsultant as stated above.
- 3. Two copies of the Department's Form D-427 (Rev. 6-89), "Current Workload" for the firm submitting the letter of interest. At least one copy of Form D-427 must remain free and not bound in any way to any other portion of the letter of interest or accompanying documentation. Copies of Form D-427 are available upon request from the above address or by contacting the Department's Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.
- 4. Firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include with each letter of interest a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State. Firms who are not registered to do business in Pennsylvania at the time of this advertisement must document that they have applied for registration to the Department of State, Corporation Bureau. The telephone number for the Corporation Bureau is (717) 787-1057 or (717) 787-2004.

The Standard Form 255 must be filled out in its entirety including Item No. 6 listing the proposed subconsultants and the type of work or service they will perform on the project. If a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal is specified for the project, the DBE must be presently certified by the Department of Transportation, and the name of the firm and the work to be performed must be indicated in Item 6. If a Women Business Enterprise (WBE) firm is substituted for the DBE, the WBE firm must also be presently certified by the Department of Transportation and indicated in Item 6.

The Standard Form 254 must be signed and dated and must be less than 1 year old as of the date of this advertisement. A Standard Form must accompany each letter of interest for the firm submitting the letter of interest, each party to a joint venture, and for each subconsultant shown under Item 6 of the Standard Form 255

Unless other factors are identified under the individual project reference number, the following factors, listed in their order of importance, will be considered by the Committee during their evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Specialized experience and technical competence of firm.

- b. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, and ability to meet schedules. The specific experience of individuals who constitute the firms shall be considered.
- c. Current workload and capacity of firm to perform the work within the time limitations.
  - d. Location of consultant.
  - e. Special requirements of the project.
  - f. Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

The Department currently limits its participation in the remuneration of principals or consultant employes performing work on projects to \$72,800 per annum or \$35 per hour or their actual audited remuneration, whichever is less. The Department currently limits its participation in the consultant's indirect payroll costs (overhead) on design and miscellaneous projects to 130% of the direct payroll cost or the consultant's actual audited overhead rate, whichever is less. The Department currently limits its participation in the consultant's indirect payroll costs (overhead) on construction inspection projects to 85.2% of the direct payroll cost or the consultant's actual audited overhead rate, whichever is less. The Department's limitations will apply to the projects advertised above unless the Department policy is revised prior to the negotiation of an agreement or contract.

The assignment of the above services will be made to one of the firms responding to this notice, but the Committee reserves the right to reject all letters of interest submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for these services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-772. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

# ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

Penns Valley Conservation Association, Trout Unlimited and Pennsylvania Council of Trout Unlimited v. DEP and Con-Stone, Inc. Permittee; EHB Doc. No. 96-094-MR

Penns Valley Conservation Assoc., et al. has appealed the issuance by the Department of Environmental Protection of an NPDES permit to Con-Stone, Inc. for a facility in Haines Township, Centre County.

A date for the hearing on the appeal has not yet been scheduled.

The appeal is filed with the Environmental Hearing Board at its office on the Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, and may be reviewed by any interested party on request during normal business hours. If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form, contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the AT&T Pennsylvania Relay Center at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Petitions to intervene in the appeal may be filed with the Board by interested parties under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.62. Copies of the Board's rules of practice and procedure are available upon request from the Board.

GEORGE J. MILLER, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-773. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

# ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

### Acceptance of Rulemaking Petition for Study

At the April 16, 1996, meeting of the Environmental Quality Board (EQB), the EQB accepted a rulemaking petition for further study under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 23 (relating to Environmental Quality Board policy for processing petitions).

The petition was submitted by Waste Management Inc., East and requests an amendment or repeal of a section of the municipal waste regulations (25 Pa. Code § 279.202(a)(5)). The second requires a 50-foot property line setback, and the petitioner is seeking more flexibility in selecting sites for transfer facilities.

The Department is currently reviewing the petition and will forward its report evaluating it to the EQB. If the Department proposes changes to the existing regulation and the EQB concurs, the proposed changes will be processed as a proposed rulemaking with an opportunity for public comment.

Copies of the petition are available from the Environmental Quality Board, P. O. Box 8477, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8477, phone (717) 787-4526.

JAMES M. SEIF, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-774. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Filing of Final-Form Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission received, on the dates indicated, the following final-form regulations for review. The regulations will be considered within 30 days of their receipt at a public meeting of the Commission. To obtain the date and time of the meeting, interested parties may contact the office of the Commission at (717) 783-5417. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should contact the agency promulgating the regulation.

Regulation

16A-572

No. Agency/Title

Received 04/29/96

State Board of Veterinary Medicine General Information

Regulation

No. Agency/Title Received

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 57-157 Electric Energy Emergenc

Electric Energy Emergency Notification Procedure

> JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

04/30/96

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-775. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

hours at the Insurance Department's Office in Harrisburg. This filing consists of 16 pages.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Rick Stoner, Insurance Department, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-777. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

Alleged Violation of Insurance Laws: Kenneth K. Kelley; Doc. No. P95-11-015

Notice is hereby given of the Order to Show Cause issued on April 25, 1996, by the Deputy Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in the above-referenced matter. Violation of the following is alleged: section 604 of the Insurance Department Act (40 P. S. §§ 234 and 279) and 31 Pa. Code §§ 37.46 and 37.47.

Respondent shall file a written answer to the Order to Show Cause within 30 days of the date of issue. If Respondent files a timely answer, a formal administrative hearing shall be held in accordance with 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code §§ 31.1—35.251 (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and other relevant procedural provisions of law.

Answers, motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed in writing with the Docket Clerk, Insurance Department, Administrative Hearings Office, 901 North 7th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency ADA Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}776.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 10,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania Blue Shield; Amendatory Riders and Endorsements to Add Orthodontic Treatment for Cleft Palates Benefit; Filing No. 1-1-OTCP-96-WP

By filing no. OTCP-96-WP, Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania proposes to amend its group contracts and direct pay subscription agreements and Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania Blue Shield propose to amend all jointly underwritten group contracts and direct pay subscription agreements to add a benefit for orthodontic treatment of congenital cleft palates.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection on Monday, Wednesday and Friday during normal work Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania Blue Shield; Amendment to Clarify Benefits for Subscribers/Members Residing in Other States; Filing No. 1-OAB-96-WP

By filing no. 1-OAB-96-WP, Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania Blue Shield propose to amend its Primary Care Gatekeeper and Non-Gatekeeper PPO contracts to clarify benefits provided by Participating Blue Cross Blue Shield Plans to subscribers residing outside of Pennsylvania.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection, by appointment, on Monday, Wednesday and Friday during normal work hours at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg, Pittsburgh and Erie. This filing consists of nine pages.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Rick Stoner, Insurance Department, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-778. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Alexandru Boscu; Hearing

Alexandru Boscu; Doc. No. SC96-02-006

The hearing is scheduled for July 23, 1996, at 9 a.m. in the Administrative Hearing Office Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

Pending hearing, parties shall exchange proposed exhibits, the names of witnesses and provide an offer of proof with respect to each witness, and informally attempt to resolve undisputed facts by stipulation.

Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene, or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed in writing with the Docket Clerk, Insurance Department, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102 on or before June 25, 1996.

A prehearing teleconference initiated by the Administrative Hearing Office is scheduled for July 2, 1996, at 10

a.m. All parties shall provide the Docket Clerk at (717) 783-2126 a telephone number where they can be contacted.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-779. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### Yuhui C. Hogg; Hearing

Yuhui C. Hogg; Pennsylvania Assigned Risk Plan; Doc. No. PH96-04-069

Under section 19 of the Pennsylvania Assigned Risk Plan, that was adopted by the Insurance Commissioner under 75 Pa.C.S. § 1741, notice is hereby given that Yuhui C. Hogg has requested a hearing on the determination by the Pennsylvania Assigned Risk Plan Governing Committee on the termination of the above-captioned automobile insurance policy.

The hearing will be held on June 13, 1996, at 2 p.m. in Hearing Room 200, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Both parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law); section 8 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P. S. § 1171.8) and the regulations set forth at 31 Pa. Code § 59.7(e) (relating to appeal procedures). Under 31 Pa. Code § 59.7(e)(5), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) unless specific exemption is given.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-780. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### Independence Blue Cross; Prescription Drug Merit Rating Factors; Filing No. 3-P-96

By filing no. 3-P-96, Independence Blue Cross requests Insurance Department approval of a reduction in its trend factor and in its dispensing fee factor, and an increase in its ingredient cost discount factor, for its experience-rated prescription drug rating formula.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg and Philadelphia.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 15 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* 

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}781.\ Filed for public inspection May\ 10,\ 1996,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$ 

Donald K. Sarp; Hearing

Donald K. Sarp; Doc. No. A93-08-09

Under 40 P. S. § 279(b), the hearing is scheduled for June 26, 1996, at 9 a.m. in the Administrative Hearing Office Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

Pending hearing, parties shall exchange proposed exhibits, the names of witnesses, and provide an offer of proof with respect to each witness, and informally attempt to resolve undisputed facts by stipulation.

Should the above procedure prove inadequate, either party may request a prehearing conference under 1 Pa. Code § 35.113(a) (relating to initiation of conferences).

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-782. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

### **Expiration of Leases**

The following Liquor Control Board leases will expire:

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0203, Braddock Hills Shopping Center, 230 Yost Boulevard, Pittsburgh, PA 15221-4818

Lease Expiration Date: June 7, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 4,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a shopping center environment. Storeroom should be located within 0.6 mile of the intersection of Route 30 and Yost Boulevard in Braddock Hills or Forest Hills Borough.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

**Department:** Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board **Location:** Bureau of Real Estate, State Office

Bureau of Real Estate, State Office Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

**Contact:** Tom Deal, (412) 565-5130

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0208, 5948 Baum Boulevard, Pittsburgh, PA 15206-3815

Lease Expiration Date: March 31, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 4,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space within two blocks of the intersection of Baum Boulevard and Friendship Avenue, East Liberty, City of Pittsburgh. Free off-street parking and rear loading are desirable.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

**Department:** Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board **Location:** Bureau of Real Estate, State Office

Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Tom Deal, (412) 565-5130

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0217, 1100 Fourth Avenue, Coraopolis, PA 15108-1616

Lease Expiration Date: June 7, 1997

**Contact:** 

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,500 to 3,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in the Central Business District of Coraopolis. Rear loading is desirable.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

**Department:** Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Location: Bureau of Real Estate, State Office

Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

George Danis, (412) 565-5130 **Contact:** 

Beaver County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0403, 999 Merchant Street, Åmbridge, PÅ 15003-2327

Lease Expiration Date: April 30, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space on Merchant Street in Ambridge.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Bureau of Real Estate, State Office **Location:** 

Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

**Contact:** Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Butler County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #1007, Cranberry Mall Suite 20, 20111 Route 19, Cranberry Township, PA

Lease Expiration Date: April 30, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 5,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a shopping center environment. Storeroom should be located within 0.5 mile of the intersection of Route 19 and Route 28 in Cranberry Township.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

**Department:** Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Location: Bureau of Real Estate, State Office

Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Tom Deal, (412) 565-5130 **Contact:** 

Cambria County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #1118, Geistown Shopping Center, 2451 Bedford Street, Johnstown, PA

Lease Expiration Date: April 30, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 to 4,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space with free parking and loading facilities. Storeroom should be located within 0.25 mile of the Route 756 Cloverleaf at Geistown.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Location: Bureau of Real Estate, State Office

Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

**Contact:** Tom Deal, (412) 565-5130

Erie County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #2502, 105 W. 18th Street, Erie, PA 16501

Lease Expiration Date: April 30, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 4,000 to 5,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space with free parking and rear loading in an area South of downtown Erie between 16th and 20th

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Bureau of Real Estate, State Office Location:

Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

George Danis, (412) 565-5130 Contact:

Erie County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #2513, East Erie Plaza Shopping Center, 828 E. Sixth Street, Erie, PA 16507

Lease Expiration Date: June 7, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space with free parking and rear loading in the Northeast corner of the City of Erie, North of 12th Street.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

Department: **Location:** 

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Bureau of Real Estate, State Office Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

**Contact:** 

George Danis, (412) 565-5130

Fayette County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe 2611, Uniontown Shopping Center, 946 Morgantown Road, Uniontown, PA 15401

Lease Expiration Date: June 30, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a shopping center environment. Storeroom should be located in an intersection of Route 119, South of Route 40, near Uniontown.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

Department: **Location:** 

**Contact:** 

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Bureau of Real Estate, State Office Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Washington County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #6314, 980 Jefferson Avenue, Washington, PA 15301

Lease Expiration Date: April 30, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,500

to 3,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space with free parking and rear loading facilities. Storeroom should be located within 0.25 mile of the intersection of Jefferson and Wylie Avenues in Washington.

Proposals due: June 7, 1996 at 12 noon

**Department:** Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board **Location:** Bureau of Real Estate, State Office

Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

**Contact:** Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

JOHN E. JONES, III,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-783. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## Railroad With Hearing

**A-00112630.** Consolidated Rail Corporation. An application has been made to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, under the provisions of Public Utility Code. The application requests the approval of the installation of shove lights in both the eastbound and westbound departure yards at Conway Yard, Valuation Section 0137 (7337), RDBR: 40-2202, Pittsburgh Division.

An initial hearing upon this proceeding will be held Tuesday, June 25, 1996, at 10 a.m., in the 11st Floor Hearing Room, Pittsburgh State Office Building, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA.

JOHN G. ALFORD,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}784.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 10,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

#### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before June 3, 1996, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protest shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Applications of the following for amendment to the certificate of public convenience approving the operating of motor vehicle as common carriers for transportation of persons by transfer of rights as described under each application.

A-00105811, Folder 1, Am-D. Francis E. Criner, t/d/b/a Mt. Pleasant Yellow Cab (2 South Church

Street, Mt. Pleasant, Westmoreland County, PA 15666), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, inter alia, to transport, by motor vehicle, persons upon call or demand in the borough of Mt. Pleasant and the townships of East Huntingdon and Mt. Pleasant, all in Westmoreland County: so as to permit the transportation of persons and their baggage, such as can be transported in a taxicab, upon call or demand in the city of Jeannette, Westmoreland County, and within an airline distance of 2 statute miles of the limits of said city; and in the villages of Edna Mine No. 1, Edna Mine No. 2 and Herminie No. 2, all in the township of Hempfield, the boroughs of Delmont, Adamsburg and Manor, the townships of Penn, Salem and that portion of Sewickley located on and north of State Route 31, all in Westmoreland County; which is to be a transfer of the call or demand rights held by Jeannette Taxi Company, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, at A-00100927, F. 1, subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney: John A. Pillar, 1106 Frick Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

A-00105811, Folder 2, Am-C. Francis E. Criner, t/d/b/a Mt. Pleasant Yellow Cab (2 South Church Street, Mt. Pleasant, Westmoreland County, PA 15666), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, inter alia—persons, in paratransit service, between points in the borough of Mt. Pleasant and Donegal, and the townships of East Huntingdon, Mt. Pleasant and Donegal, Westmoreland County, and from points in said boroughs and townships to points within an airline distance of 20 miles of the limits of the borough of Mt. Pleasant, and return: so as to permit the transportation of persons, in paratransit service, (1) between points in the city of Jeannette, Westmoreland County, and within an airline distance of 3 statute miles of the limits of said city; subject to the following conditions: (a) that the service herein authorized is limited to the transportation in vehicles having a seating capacity of not more than 15 persons, including the driver, without the use of taximeters or dome lights, (b) that the service herein authorized is limited to transportation in a vehicle not reserved for individual use, for which advanced reservations are made at least 4 hours before the movement, (c) that no right, power or privilege is granted to provide scheduled route service as defined in 52 Pa. Code § 29.14, (d) that no right, power or privilege is granted to transport persons in group and party service as defined in 52 Pa. Code § 29.16, (e) that the applicant shall post in all vehicles which it operates under the call or demand service authorized notice of the availability of service herein authorized and the tariff for said service, notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place in the interior of the vehicle; (2) between points in the borough of Delmont, that part of the township of Salem within an airline distance of 1 statute mile of the limits of the borough of Delmont, and that part of the township of Salem lying on and west of Pennsylvania Highway Route 66, and from points in said territory to points in the city of Jeannette, the borough of Penn, points within an airline distance of 5 statute miles of the limits of the city of Jeannette, the borough of Adamsburg, the borough of Sutersville and the township of Sewickley, all in Westmoreland County, and return; (3) between points in the city of Jeannette, the borough of Penn, that part of the townships of Penn and Hempfield within an airline distance of 1 statute mile of the limits of the city of Jeannette, and the borough of Adamsburg, and from points in said territory to points in the borough of Delmont, that part of the township of Salem within an airline distance of 1 statute mile of the limits of the borough of Delmont, that part of the township of Salem lying on and west of Pennsylvania

Highway Route 66, the borough of Sutersville, the township of Sewickley, and points within an airline distance of 5 statute miles of the limits of the city of Jeannette, all in Westmoreland County, and return; (4) between points in the borough of Sutersville and the township of Sewickley, Westmoreland County, and from points in the said territory to points in the borough of Delmont, that portion of the township of Salem within an airline distance of 1 statute mile of the limits of the borough of Delmont, that part of the township of Salem lying on and west of Pennsylvania Highway Route 66, the city of Jeannette, the borough of Penn, points within an airline distance of 5 statute miles of the limits of the city of Jeannette, and the borough of Adamsburg, and return; Rights 2, 3 and 4 subject to the following condition: that no right, power or privilege is granted to provide service from the boroughs of Manor and Arona, Westmoreland County, except for the transportation on return of passengers transported to the boroughs of Manor and Arona by the applicant; (5) from points in the borough of Sutersville, Westmoreland County, to points in the borough of West Newton, West-moreland County, and return; (6) between points in the township of Salem and the borough of New Alexandria, Westmoreland County, and from points in said territory to points in the city of Greensburg, Westmoreland County, the city of Jeannette, Westmoreland County and within an airline distance of 3 statute miles of the limits of the said city, the Westmoreland Mall, in the township of Hempfield, Westmoreland County, and the Green Gate Mall, in the township of Hempfield, Westmoreland County, and return; (7) between points in the boroughs of Murraysville, Export and Delmont, Westmoreland County, and from points in the said boroughs to points within an airline distance of 5 statute miles of the limits of said boroughs, and return; which is to be a transfer of the paratransit rights authorized to Jeannette Taxi Company, Inc., under the certificate issued at A-00100927, F. 2, subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney. John A. Pillar, 1106 Frick Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

Applications of the following for amendment to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-00106442, Folder 2, Am-A. M.L.L. Tours, Inc., t/d/b/a "Mary's Little Lamb's" Tours (R. D. 1, Box 34, Clarion, Clarion County, PA 16214), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—inter alia—persons in group and party service, between points in the county of Clarion, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-00111625, F. 1, Am-A. Schuylkill Marketing Associates, Inc., t/d/b/a SMA Limousine Service (212 South Centre Street, Pottsville, Schuylkill County, PA 17901), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons in limousine service between points in the county of Schuylkill, and from points in the said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and return: so as to permit the transportation of persons in limousine service between points in the counties of Carbon, Columbia and Northumberland, and from points in the said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. Attorney. Ron Derenzo, 111 East Market Street, Pottsville, PA 17901.

A-00111094, F. 1, Am-A. Charles Barclay t/d/b/a Charles Barclay Airport Transfer Service (306 Hawarden Road, Springfield, Delaware County, PA 19064) so as to permit the transportation of persons and their baggage, in airport transfer service, in vehicles with a

seating capacity of not more than ten passengers, excluding the driver, from points in the county of Delaware, the townships of Willistown and Easttown and the borough of Malvern, Chester County, and the township of Lower Merion and the borough of Narbeth, Montgomery County, to the Philadelphia International Airport in the city and county of Philadelphia and the township of Tinicum. Delaware County; the Amtrak Train Station at 30th and Market Streets and the Trailways Bus Terminal at 11th and Filbert Streets, both in the city and county of Philadelphia; subject to the following condition: that no right, power or privilege is granted to perform transportation to or from the boroughs of Yeadon, East Lansdowne, Lansdowne, Darby, Aldan, Collingdale, Sharon Hill, Glenolden, Norwood, Folcroft, Morton, the township of Darby and those portions of the townships of Upper Darby, Springfield, Tinicum and Ridley, and that portion of the boroughs of Norwood and Clifton Heights, all in Delaware County, bounded as follows: all that territory east of the following boundaries: beginning from the intersection of Township Line Road and Lansdowne Avenue, Upper Darby, extending south along the center line of Lansdowne Avenue to its intersection with Garrett Road, also in Upper Darby, thence extending west along the center line of Garrett Road to its intersection with Burmont Road, also in Upper Darby, thence extending south along the center line of Burmont Road to its intersection with Baltimore Pike, Clifton Heights, thence extending west along the center line of Baltimore Pike to its intersection with Kedron Avenue, Springfield, thence extending south along the center line of Kedron Avenue to its intersection with MacDade Boulevard, Ridley Township, thence extending east along the center line of MacDade Boulevard to its intersection with Winona Avenue, Ridley Township, thence extending south along the center line of Winona Avenue in a straight line to the Delaware River; thence extending south along the Delaware River to the western boundaries of Delaware County: which is to be in lieu of the authority currently held by the applicant which reads as follows: to transport as a common carrier, persons in airport transfer service from points in Delaware County to the Philadelphia International Airport in the city and county of Philadelphia and the township of Tinicum, Delaware County; subject to the following conditions: (a) that no right, power, or privilege is granted to perform transportation to or from the townships of Radnor, Marple and Haverford, Delaware County; (b) that no right, power or privilege is granted to perform transportation to or from the boroughs of Yeadon, East Lansdowne, Lansdowne, Darby, Aldan, Collingdale, Sharon Hill, Glenolden, Norwood, Folcroft, Morton, the township of Darby and those portions of the townships of Upper Darby, Springfield, Tinicum and Ridley, and that portion of the boroughs of Norwood and Clifton Heights, all in Delaware County, bounded as follows: all that territory east of the following boundaries: beginning from the intersection of Township Line Road and Lansdowne Avenue, Upper Darby, extending south along the center line of Lansdowne Avenue to its intersection with Garrett Road, also in Upper Darby, thence extending west along the center line of Garrett Road to its intersection with Burmont Road, also in Upper Darby, thence extending south along the center line of Burmont Road to its intersection with Baltimore Pike, Clifton Heights, thence extending west along the center line of Baltimore Pike to its intersection with Kedron Avenue, Springfield, thence extending south along the center line of Kedron Avenue to its intersection with MacDade Boulevard, Ridley Township, thence extending east along the center line of MacDade Boulevard to its intersection

with Winona Avenue, Ridley Township, thence extending south along the center line of Winona Avenue in a straight line to the Delaware River; thence extending south along the Delaware River to the western boundaries of Delaware County.

**A-00105701, Folder 2, Am-B. Northeastern Transit, Inc.** (214 Rinaldi Drive, Taylor, Lackawanna County, PA 18517), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons in limousine service, between points in the borough of Taylor, and the city of Scranton, Lackawanna County, and within an airline distance of 10 statute miles of the said borough and city; and from said territory, to points within an airline distance of 120 statute miles of the limits of said territory, and vice versa: *which is to be in lieu of* the transportation of persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Lackawanna, Luzerne and Monroe, and from said territory to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. *Attorney*: W. Boyd Hughes, 1421 East Drinker Street, Dunmore, PA 18512-2614.

### Notice of Motor Carrier Applications— Property, Excluding Household Goods in Use

The following applications for the authority to transport property, excluding household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania, have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Public comment to these applications may be filed, in writing with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 on or before May 28, 1996.

<i>O</i> ,	<i>y</i> *
A-00113007	Arlene M. Craig, t/d/b/a A. Craig Trucking 12426 Sulphur Springs Road, Box 362, North East, PA 16428
A-00113014	Robert K. Troy R. R. 2, Box 722, Friedens, PA 15541
A-00113015	Louis A. Jacoby, Jr. 57 Fernwood Road, Ginter, PA 16651: Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., 110 North Second Street, Clearfield, PA 16830
A-00113008	H & K Enterprises, Inc. P. O. Box 507, 165 Rolling Meadows Road, Waynesburg, PA 15370: Will- iam A. Gray, 2310 Grant Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2383
A-00113009	Red Line Towing, Inc. 347 Main Street, Dickson City, PA 18519: Gregory J. Pascale, 240 Penn Avenue, Scranton, PA 18503
A-00113010	Duane M. Campbell 270 Election House Road, Butler, PA 16001
A-00113011	Stephen J. Kolbeck, t/d/b/a Kolbeck Trucking 65A Dallas Mobile Home Park, Dal- las, PA 18612
A-00096937, F. 2	Office Movers, Inc. 6810 Deerpath Road, #100, Balti- more, MD 21227
A-00113012	Gary R. Bailey & Terry L. Ridenour, t/d/b/a G T O Express 115 Ridenour Lane, Evans City, PA

16033

A-00113013

Genco Company
100 Papercraft Park, Pittsburgh,
PA 15238: John A. Pillar, 1106
Frick Building, Pittsburgh, PA
15219

A-00113016

Unique Hauling & Delivery, Inc.
P. O. Box 558, Royersford, PA
19468

A-00113017

J. A. Pinczok Excavating, Inc.
2690 Woodland Road, Hellertown,
PA 18055

JOHN G. ALFORD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-785. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

## Sewage Service Without Hearing

**A-230063. Penn Estates Utilities, Inc.** Application for approval of the right of Penn Estates Utilities, Inc., to begin to furnish sewage services in the Penn Estates territory formerly served by Stroud Water Company and Penn Utility Company.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before May 28, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Counsel for Applicant: David M. Kleppinger, James P. Dougherty, McNees, Wallace and Nurick, 100 Pine Street, P. O. Box 1166, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166.

JOHN G. ALFORD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-786. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### Sewage Service Without Hearing

**A-230332 F2000. Penn Utility Company.** Application for approval of the right of Penn Utility Company to abandon all sewage service in the Penn Estates territory, in portions of Stroud and Pocono Townships, Monroe County, PA.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before May 28, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Counsel for Applicant: David M. Kleppinger, James P. Dougherty, McNees, Wallace and Nurick, 100 Pine Street, P. O. Box 1166, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166.

JOHN G. ALFORD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-787. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### Stock Transfer Without Hearing

A-310124F5000. Winstar Gateway Network, Inc. Application of Winstar Gateway Network, Inc. (formerly Communications Gateway Network, Inc.) for approval of 1) the transfer of all stock to Winstar Communications, Inc. and 2) approval of name change from Communications Gateway Network, Inc. to Winstar Communications, Inc.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before May 27, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Counsel for Applicant: Dana Frix, Esquire, Wendy E. Sheldon, Esquire, Swidler & Berlin, Chtd., 3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20007-5116.

JOHN G. ALFORD,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-788. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

## Stock Transfer Without Hearing

**A-211430F5000. Ken-Man Water Company.** Application of Ken-Man Water Company for approval of the transfer of all its common stock from Terry D. Eckert to Edward Christman.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before May 27, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Counsel for Applicants: James R. Nanovic, Esquire, Nanovic Law Offices, 57 Broadway, P. O. Box 359, Jim Thorpe, PA 18229-0359.

JOHN G. ALFORD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-789. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications Service
Without Hearing

**A-310259. LCI International Telecom, Corp.** Application of LCI International Telecom, Corp. to amend its Certificate of Public Convenience to include authority to provide local exchange telecommunications services.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before May 27, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Counsel for Applicant: Susan M. Shanaman, Attorney, 21 North 4th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

JOHN G. ALFORD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-790. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

## Water Service Without Hearing

**A-210072. Penn Estates Utilities, Inc.** Application for approval of the right of Penn Estates Utilities, Inc., to begin to furnish water services in the Penn Estates territory formerly served by Stroud Water Company and Penn Utility Company.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before May 28, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Counsel for Applicant: David M. Kleppinger, James P. Dougherty, McNees, Wallace and Nurick, 100 Pine Street, P. O. Box 1166, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166.

JOHN G. ALFORD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-791. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

## Water Service Without Hearing

A-212915 F2000. Stroud Water Company. Application for approval of the right of Stroud Water Company to abandon all water service in the Penn Estates territory, in portions of Stroud and Pocono Townships, Monroe County, PA.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before May 28, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Counsel for Applicant: David M. Kleppinger, James P. Dougherty, McNees, Wallace and Nurick, 100 Pine Street, P. O. Box 1166, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166.

JOHN G. ALFORD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-792. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

### TURNPIKE COMMISSION

**Request for Proposals** 

Sealed proposals will be received by Jeffrey L. Hess, Director of Purchases, at the Administration Building, Harrisburg-East Interchange near Highspire, PA (Mailing Address: P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676)

and publicly opened and read at the date and time indicated for the following contract:

**Contract No. 85-011-RS24.** Rehabilitation of bridge no. B-550 at M. P. 90.14 and access ramp upgrade at M. P. 96.05 westbound on the Pennsylvania Turnpike System in Westmoreland County, PA.

Bid Opening: June 6, 1996, 11 a.m.

Bid Surety: 5%.

Plans, specifications and contract documents will be available and open to the public inspection at the Administration Building. Copies may be purchased upon payment of \$30 per paper copy set (do not add State tax) by check or U.S.P.S. Money Order (no cash) to the Turnpike Commission, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-

7676: Attn: Secretary/Treasurer's Office. No refund will be made for any reason.

A Prequalification Certification and Maximum Capacity Rating assigned by the Prequalification Committee of the Department of Transportation is a necessary prerequisite for bidding on this project.

Contact the Director of Purchases for listing of other locations where plans and specs can be inspected.

JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-793. Filed for public inspection May 10, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 26, NO. 19, MAY 11, 1996